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The Open Platform License Agreement (�³Agreement� )́ is a binding legal contract between you ("You")

and STMicroelectronics International N.V. (�³ST� )́, a company incorporated under the laws of the

Netherlands acting for the purpose of this Agreement through its Swiss branch 39, Chemin du

Champ des Filles, 1228 Plan-les-Ouates, Geneva, Switzerland.

By using the enclosed reference designs, schematics, PC board layouts, and documentation, in hardcopy

or CAD tool fi le format (collectively, the �³Reference Material� )́, You are agreeing to be bound by

the terms and conditions of this Agreement. Do not use the Reference Material until You have read

and agreed to this Agreement terms and conditions. The use of the Reference Material automatically

implies the acceptance of the Agreement terms and conditions.

The complete Open Platform License Agreement can be found on www.st.com/opla.
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LCD_B0

LCD_G[0..7]

LCD_G0

LCD_BL_CTRL

LCD_HSYNC
LCD_CLK
LCD_VSYNC
LCD_DISP
LCD_DE
LCD_RST
LCD_INT
LCD_SDA
LCD_SCL

DCMI_NRST
DCMI_D[0..7]
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ULPI_D0
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ULPI_D2
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ULPI_DIR
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QSPI_D0

QSPI_D3
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QSPI_D1

QSPI_CLK
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QSPI_D0
QSPI_D1

QSPI_D2
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Audio_INT
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EXT_SCL
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SWCLK
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FMC_A[0..11]
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FMC_A7
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FMC_A11
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FMC_D5
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RMII_TX_EN
RMII_TXD0
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LCD_CLK

LCD_DISP
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0

VDDVDDVDD

VDD
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VDD

VDD
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NC1 R33 100 TP2
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TP1
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2.2uF

C47
2.2uF
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0
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10K
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PIC502 COC5 

PIC801 
PIC802 

COC8 
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PIC1401 
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COC14 
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COC17 
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PIC3601 
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PIC3702 COC37 
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PIC4702 
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COC48 
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PIC5701 
PIC5702 COC57 
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PIC5802 COC58 
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PIR501 PIR502 
COR5 
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PIR2002 
COR20 

PIR2101 

PIR2102 
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PIR2801 

PIR2802 
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PIR2901 PIR2902 
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PIR3101 PIR3102 
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PIR3201 PIR3202 
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PIR3301 PIR3302 
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PIR3401 

PIR3402 
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PIR3501 
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PIR3801 
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PIR4602 
COR46 
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PIU50A10 
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10K_1%_0402

R100

[NA]

R105

100K_1%_0402

R99
100K_1%_0402

R98
4K7_1%_0402

R97
4K7_1%_0402

R118
100_1%_0402

R120
10K_1%_0402

R128
1K5_1%_0402

R129
36K_1%_0402

R86

1K

R108

2K7_1%_0402

R127
100_1%_0402

SWOT_SWO PB3

R139
330_1%_0402

R138
330_1%_0402

1.8 Volts Output

SB10

SB14
SB17

SB15

SB9

3V3

E5V

Arduino UNO power pin

VIN Vin3 Vout 2

1

Tab 4

U6 LD1117S50TR

E5V1 2
X4

NX3225GD-8.00M

MCO

Il im = 510mA
1.2Il im = 612mA  <  Isc  < 1.5Il im = 765mA

R79

2K7

R109

0

Not Fitted, must be on a border or the PCB.

5V_USB_FS
5V_USB_HS

T
_J

T
D

O
T

_J
T

D
I

T
_J

R
S

T

1V8

3V3

Vin3 Vout 2

1

Tab 4

U13
LD1117S18TR

SB11

E5V

Not Fitted, must be on a border or the PCB.

JP2

C29
10uF_X5R_10%_0805

C41
10uF_X5R_10%_0805

C108
10uF_X5R_10%_0603

1 2
3 4
5 6
7 8

JP1

TSM-104-01-x-DV

D1
BAT60JFILM

5V_ST_LINK

5V_ST_LINK

D3
BAT60JFILM

D4
BAT60JFILM

D2
BAT60JFILM

E5V

5V_USB_FS

5V_USB_HS

5V_USB_ST_LINK

5V

C99

10pF

C100

10pF

SB16

SB12

SB13

PIC2901 
PIC2902 

COC29 
PIC4101 
PIC4102 

COC41 

PIC6101 

PIC6102 COC61 

PIC6201 

PIC6202 COC62 PIC6801 
PIC6802 

COC68 

PIC7501 

PIC7502 COC75 

PIC7601 

PIC7602 COC76 

PIC8401 

PIC8402 
COC84 

PIC8501 
PIC8502 COC85 

PIC8601 

PIC8602 

COC86 

PIC9101 

PIC9102 COC91 

PIC9401 

PIC9402 COC94 

PIC9801 
PIC9802 

COC98 

PIC9901 
PIC9902 
COC99 PIC10001 

PIC10002 
COC100 

PIC10101 
PIC10102 COC101 

PIC10801 
PIC10802 

COC108 

PIC10901 
PIC10902 COC109 

PIC11301 
PIC11302 COC113 PIC11801 

PIC11802 
COC118 

PICN801 PICN802 PICN803 PICN804 

COCN8 

PICN1401 

PICN1402 

PICN1403 

PICN1404 

PICN1405 

PICN1406 

COCN14 

PID101 PID102 
COD1 

PID201 PID202 
COD2 

PID301 PID302 
COD3 

PID401 PID402 
COD4 

PID601 PID602 
COD6 

PIJP101 PIJP102 

PIJP103 PIJP104 

PIJP105 PIJP106 
PIJP107 PIJP108 

COJP1 

PIJP201 

PIJP202 

COJP2 

PILD201 PILD202 

COLD2 

PILD701 PILD702 

PILD703 PILD704 

COLD7 

PIR6001 

PIR6002 
COR60 

PIR7201 

PIR7202 
COR72 

PIR7901 PIR7902 
COR79 

PIR8601 PIR8602 
COR86 

PIR9701 PIR9702 
COR97 

PIR9801 PIR9802 
COR98 

PIR9901 

PIR9902 
COR99 

PIR10001 PIR10002 
COR100 

PIR10101 PIR10102 
COR101 

PIR10501 PIR10502 
COR105 

PIR10801 PIR10802 
COR108 

PIR10901 PIR10902 
COR109 

PIR11201 PIR11202 
COR112 

PIR11801 PIR11802 
COR118 

PIR12001 

PIR12002 
COR120 

PIR12701 PIR12702 
COR127 

PIR12801 PIR12802 
COR128 

PIR12901 

PIR12902 
COR129 

PIR13801 

PIR13802 
COR138 

PIR13901 

PIR13902 
COR139 

PISB901 

PISB902 

COSB9 

PISB1001 PISB1002 

COSB10 PISB1101 

PISB1102 

COSB11 

PISB1201 PISB1202 
COSB12 

PISB1301 PISB1302 
COSB13 

PISB1401 PISB1402 
COSB14 

PISB1501 PISB1502 
COSB15 

PISB1601 PISB1602 
COSB16 

PISB1701 PISB1702 
COSB17 

PIT301 

PIT302 

PIT303 COT3 

PIU601 
PIU602 PIU603 

PIU604 

COU6 

PIU701 

PIU702 

PIU703 

PIU704 

PIU705 

PIU706 

PIU707 

COU7 
PIU801 

PIU802 

PIU803 PIU804 

PIU805 

PIU806 

PIU807 

PIU808 

COU8 

PIU1201 

PIU1202 
PIU1203 

PIU1204 

PIU1205 

COU12 

PIU1301 
PIU1302 PIU1303 

PIU1304 

COU13 

PIU1401 

PIU1402 

PIU1403 
PIU1404 

PIU1405 

PIU1406 

PIU1407 

PIU1408 
PIU1409 

PIU14010 

PIU14011 

PIU14012 

PIU14013 PIU14014 PIU14015 PIU14016 PIU14017 PIU14018 PIU14019 PIU14020 PIU14021 PIU14022 PIU14023 PIU14024 

PIU14025 

PIU14026 

PIU14027 

PIU14028 
PIU14029 

PIU14030 

PIU14031 

PIU14032 

PIU14033 
PIU14034 

PIU14035 

PIU14036 

PIU14037 PIU14038 PIU14039 PIU14040 PIU14041 PIU14042 PIU14043 PIU14044 PIU14045 PIU14046 PIU14047 PIU14048 
COU14 

PIX401 PIX402 

COX4 

PIC10802 
PIU1302 

PIU1304 

PIC6802 
PIC7502 

PIU704 

PIU1303 

PIC8502 

PIC8601 

PIC10102 PIC10902 PIC11302 PIC11801 

PICN801 

PILD704 

PIR9801 

PIR9902 

PIR10902 

PIT303 

PIU1205 

PIU1401 

PIU1409 

PIU14024 

PIU14036 

PIU14048 

PIC6102 
PIC6202 

PID601 

PIJP102 

PIJP104 

PIJP106 
PIJP108 

PIR8601 

PIU701 

PIU706 
PIC7602 

PIJP103 

PISB901 
PIU806 

PIU807 

PID301 

PIJP105 

PID401 

PIJP107 

PICN1401 

PID201 

PIR6002 

PIR7202 

PIR12002 

PISB902 

PIU801 

PIU802 

PIR9702 

PIR9802 PIU14010 
NLAIN01 

PIC4102 

PID101 

PIJP101 

PIJP202 

PIU602 

PIU604 

PIC2901 PIC4101 

PIC6101 
PIC6201 

PIC6801 

PIC7501 

PIC7601 

PIC8401 

PIC8501 

PIC8602 PIC9101 PIC9401 

PIC9801 

PIC9901 PIC10001 

PIC10101 

PIC10801 

PIC10901 PIC11301 PIC11802 

PICN803 

PICN1404 

PICN1405 

PICN1406 

PIJP201 

PILD202 

PILD701 

PIR7902 

PIR9701 

PIR10001 

PIR10101 PIR10501 

PIR11201 

PIR12901 

PISB1101 

PIU601 

PIU702 PIU707 PIU804 

PIU1202 

PIU1301 

PIU1408 

PIU14020 PIU14023 

PIU14035 

PIU14047 

PIR13801 
PIR13902 

PIU14030 

NLLED0STLINK 

PIC8402 
PIC9102 

PISB1002 PIU1201 

PIU1203 

PIC9402 
PIU1204 

PID102 

PID202 

PID302 

PID402 

PISB1001 

PID602 PIR10802 

PILD201 PIR8602 

PILD702 

PIR13802 

PILD703 

PIR13901 

PIR7201 
PIU808 PIR7901 PIU805 

PIR10002 

PIU1403 

PIR10102 

PIU1402 

PIR10502 

PIU14044 

PIR11801 

PIR12001 

PIR12902 
PIT301 

PIR12802 

PIT302 

PISB1201 POVCP0RX 

PISB1301 POVCP0TX 

PISB1402 POSWCLK 

PISB1502 PONRST 
PISB1602 POSWO 

PISB1702 POSWDIO 

PIU703 

PIU705 

PIU1404 

PIU14011 

PIU14014 PIU14016 PIU14017 PIU14019 PIU14021 PIU14022 

PIU14029 

PIU14040 PIU14041 PIU14042 PIU14043 PIU14045 PIU14046 

PIC10002 

PIU1405 

PIX402 

NLOSC0IN 

PIC9902 

PIU1406 

PIX401 

NLOSC0OUT 

PIR6001 
PIU803 

PIU14028 NLPWR0ENn 

PIR10801 

PIR10901 

PIR11202 

PIU14039 
NLPWR0EXT 

PISB1302 

PIU14013 
NLSTLINK0RX 

PISB1202 

PIU14012 

NLSTLINK0TX 

PICN802 PIU14037 
NLSTM0JTCK PICN804 

PIU14034 
NLSTM0JTMS 

PIC9802 
PIR9901 

PISB1102 
PIU1407 

NLSTM0RST 

PISB1401 

PIU14015 

PIU14026 

NLT0JTCK 

PIR12701 

PISB1701 

PIU14027 
NLT0JTMS 

PISB1501 

PIU14018 
NLT0NRST 

PIR12702 

PIU14025 
NLT0SWDIO0IN 

PISB1601 

PIU14031 
NLT0SWO 

PICN1402 

PIU14032 

NLUSB0DM 
PICN1403 

PIR12801 

PIU14033 

NLUSB0DP 

PIR11802 

PIU14038 

NLUSB0RENUMn 

PIC2902 
PIU603 

PONRST 

POSWCLK 
POSWDIO 

POSWO 

POVCP0RX 

POVCP0TX 
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Joystick, ACP, LEDs and Push ButtonTitle:

Size:
Reference:
Sheet: ofA4

Revision:

Project: STM32F746G-DISCO

MB1191C 01
17/07/2019

F746NGH6

Date:
-

Variant:

NRSTNRST

RESET Butto n

3V3

1
23

4

B2

S
W

-P
U

S
H

-C
M

S
_B

LA
C

K

C25

100nF

3V3

EXT/RF E2P Connector

EXT_RST
EXT_SDA
EXT_SCL EXT_RSTEXT_SCL

EXT_SDA

R39
10K_1%_0402

Not Fitted

MICRO SD

uSD_CLK
uSD_CMD

SMS064FF or SMS128FF

uSD_D0
uSD_D1
uSD_D2
uSD_D3

uSD_Detect

3V3

(TF) Card

Input pin with pull-up

3V3

3V3

R14
47K_1%_0402

R12
[NA]

R11

0_5%_0402

R13
47K_1%_0402

R17
47K_1%_0402

R16
47K_1%_0402

R15
47K_1%_0402

SB6

VDD

B_USER

USER & WAKE-UP Butto n

1
23

4

B1

SW-PUSH-CMS_BLUE

B_USER

C10
100nF

SB7

5V

1 2
3 4
5 6
7 8

CN2

F206A-2*04MGF-A

R18

10K

R19
10K

SB2

1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8
SW

2
9

SW
1

10

GND13 GND 14

GND12 11

CN3
PJS008-2003-1

PIB101 

PIB102 PIB103 

PIB104 
COB1 

PIB201 

PIB202 PIB203 

PIB204 
COB2 

PIC1001 
PIC1002 

COC10 

PIC2501 

PIC2502 COC25 

PICN201 PICN202 

PICN203 PICN204 
PICN205 PICN206 

PICN207 PICN208 

COCN2 

PICN301 PICN302 PICN303 PICN304 PICN305 PICN306 PICN307 PICN308 

PICN309 PICN3010 
PICN3011 PICN3012 

PICN3013 PICN3014 

COCN3 

PIR1101 PIR1102 
COR11 PIR1201 

PIR1202 
COR12 

PIR1301 

PIR1302 
COR13 PIR1401 

PIR1402 
COR14 

PIR1501 

PIR1502 
COR15 PIR1601 

PIR1602 
COR16 

PIR1701 

PIR1702 
COR17 

PIR1801 PIR1802 
COR18 

PIR1901 

PIR1902 
COR19 

PIR3901 

PIR3902 
COR39 

PISB201 PISB202 

COSB2 

PISB601 PISB602 

COSB6 

PISB701 PISB702 

COSB7 
PICN205 

PICN304 

PIR1202 

PIR1302 

PIR1402 

PIR1502 

PIR1602 

PIR1702 

PIR3902 

PISB202 

PISB601 
NLB0USER POB0USER 

PICN204 
NLEXT0RST POEXT0RST PICN203 

NLEXT0SCL POEXT0SCL 
PICN201 

NLEXT0SDA POEXT0SDA 

PIB202 PIB203 

PIC1001 

PIC2501 

PICN207 

PICN306 

PICN309 
PICN3011 PICN3012 

PICN3013 PICN3014 

PIR1901 

PIB102 PIB103 
PIR1802 

PIR1902 

PIB201 PIB204 
PIC2502 

PIR3901 
PISB702 

PIC1002 

PIR1801 PISB602 

PICN202 

PICN206 

PICN208 PISB201 

PICN301 

PIR1701 

POuSD0D2 

PICN302 

PIR1601 

POuSD0D3 

PICN303 

PIR1501 

POuSD0CMD 

PICN305 
POuSD0CLK 

PICN307 

PIR1401 

POuSD0D0 

PICN308 

PIR1301 

POuSD0D1 

PICN3010 

PIR1102 PIR1101 

PIR1201 
POuSD0Detect 

PISB701 
NLNRST PONRST 

PIB101 PIB104 

POB0USER 

POEXT0RST POEXT0SCL 
POEXT0SDA PONRST 

POuSD0CLK 
POuSD0CMD 

POuSD0D0 
POuSD0D1 
POuSD0D2 
POuSD0D3 

POuSD0Detect 
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Audio Codec WOLF SON and connectorsTitle:

Size:
Reference:
Sheet: ofA4

Revision:

Project: STM32F746G-DISCO

MB1191C 01
17/07/2019

F746NGH6

Date:
-

Variant:

SAI2_SCKA

Default I2C Address : 00110100

ADCDAT1F2

ADCLRCLK1/GPIO1G3

AGND D6

CPVDDG9

CPVOUTN H7

CPVOUTP G7

CS/ADDR G2

DACDAT1E4

CPGND H9

DCVDDF1

DBVDDD2 DGND E2

CPCB H8

AVDD1D9

BCLK1G1

CIFMODE A4

CPCA G8

DMICCLKC6

AGND E7

AGND E8

AVDD2D8

GPIO2/MCLK2 E1

GPIO3/BCLK2H2

GPIO4/LRCLK2F4

GPIO5/DACDAT2H3

GPIO6/ADCLRCLK2G4 GPIO7/ADCDAT2E5

GPIO8/DACDAT3H4

GPIO9/ADCDAT3F5

GPIO10/LRCLK3H5 GPIO11/BCLK3F6

HP2GND F7

HPOUT1FB G5

HPOUT1L H6HPOUT1R G6

HPOUT2N F9

HPOUT2P F8

IN1LND7 IN1LPC8

IN1RNB7 IN1RPC7

IN2LN/DMICDAT1B9 IN2LP/VRXNB8

IN2RN/DMICDAT2A9 IN2RP/VRXPA8

LDO1ENAD4

LDO1VDDE9

LDO2ENAD5

LDO2VDDD1

LINEOUT1N C5

LINEOUT1P B5

LINEOUT2N C4

LINEOUT2P B4

LINEOUTFB A6

LRCLK1E3

MCLK1 D3

MICBIA S1 A7

MICBIA S2 B6

REFGND A5

SCLK H1SDA F3

SPKGND1 A1

SPKGND2 C1

SPKMODE A3

SPKOUTLN B1

SPKOUTLP A2

SPKOUTRN C3

SPKOUTRP B3

SPKVDD1B2

SPKVDD2C2

VMIDC C9

VREFCE6

U11

WM8994ECS/R

1V8

3V3

SAI2_FSA
SAI2_SDA
SAI2_SDB
Audio_INT

AUDIO_SDA
AUDIO_SCL

SAI2_MCLKA

3V3

3V3

MIC_DATA

MIC_CLK

MIC_VDD

TP3

SPK Left

SPK Right

Right

Left

Jack out Green

Jack in blue

Right

Left

JP4

JP3

RCA in Yellow for SPDIF input

SPDIF_RX0

TP_PH15 TP_PH15

2

1

CN1

RCA_SMD

2

6

4

3CN11

PJ3028B-3_BE

2

6

4

3

CN10

PJ3028B-3_GR

C
79

4.
7u

F

C
71

1u
F

C89
1uF

R87
10K

C107
1uF

C105

4.7uF

C88

4.7uF

R83 0

R80 [NA]

C
10

3
10

0n
F

C
72

10
0n

F

C
11

5
10

0n
F

C87 2.2uF

C80 2.2uF
C78 2.2uF

R121
20

C
10

4
4.

7u
F

C
93

4.
7u

F

C
70

10
0n

F

C
92

10
0n

F C
69

1u
F

C
10

2
10

0n
F

C106
1uF

R76 0

R102
20

2

3

4

5 U1

74LVC1G04SE
C4

100nF

2

3

4

5 U2

74LVC1G04SE

R9

1M
R22
1M

R6
75

R7
100

R10
100

C7

100nF

C6
22nF

C9
22nF

3V3 3V3

3V3

Very close to Output pin 4

Second Stage
R8

[NA]

First Stage

of first stage

LEFT

RIGHT

R47 10K
C

30
10

0n
F

C
77

10
0n

F

DOUT4 GND 5

VDD 1

CLK3 LR2
U20

IMP34DT05TR

DOUT4 GND 5

VDD 1

CLK3 LR2
U21

IMP34DT05TR

PIC401 
PIC402 COC4 

PIC601 PIC602 
COC6 

PIC701 
PIC702 COC7 

PIC901 PIC902 
COC9 

PIC3001 
PIC3002 

COC30 

PIC6901 
PIC6902 COC69 PIC7001 

PIC7002 

COC70 
PIC7101 
PIC7102 COC71 PIC7201 

PIC7202 

COC72 

PIC7701 
PIC7702 

COC77 

PIC7801 PIC7802 COC78 

PIC7901 
PIC7902 

COC79 

PIC8001 PIC8002 
COC80 

PIC8701 PIC8702 
COC87 

PIC8801 

PIC8802 COC88 

PIC8901 PIC8902 
COC89 

PIC9201 
PIC9202 

COC92 
PIC9301 
PIC9302 

COC93 

PIC10201 
PIC10202 

COC102 

PIC10301 
PIC10302 

COC103 
PIC10401 
PIC10402 

COC104 

PIC10501 

PIC10502 COC105 

PIC10601 PIC10602 
COC106 

PIC10701 PIC10702 
COC107 

PIC11501 
PIC11502 

COC115 

PICN101 

PICN102 
COCN1 

PICN1002 

PICN1003 

PICN1004 

PICN1006 

COCN10 

PICN1102 

PICN1103 

PICN1104 

PICN1106 

COCN11 

PIJP301 PIJP302 
COJP3 

PIJP401 PIJP402 
COJP4 

PIR601 

PIR602 
COR6 

PIR701 PIR702 
COR7 

PIR801 PIR802 
COR8 

PIR901 PIR902 
COR9 

PIR1001 PIR1002 
COR10 

PIR2201 PIR2202 
COR22 

PIR4701 PIR4702 
COR47 

PIR7601 PIR7602 
COR76 

PIR8001 PIR8002 
COR80 

PIR8301 PIR8302 
COR83 

PIR8701 PIR8702 
COR87 

PIR10201 

PIR10202 

COR102 
PIR12101 

PIR12102 

COR121 

PITP301 

COTP3 

PIU102 

PIU103 
PIU104 

PIU105 COU1 
PIU202 

PIU203 
PIU204 

PIU205 COU2 

PIU110A1 

PIU110A2 

PIU110A3 

PIU110A4 

PIU110A5 

PIU110A6 

PIU110A7 

PIU110A8 

PIU110A9 

PIU110B1 

PIU110B2 

PIU110B3 

PIU110B4 

PIU110B5 

PIU110B6 

PIU110B7 

PIU110B8 

PIU110B9 

PIU110C1 

PIU110C2 

PIU110C3 

PIU110C4 

PIU110C5 

PIU110C6 

PIU110C7 

PIU110C8 

PIU110C9 

PIU110D1 

PIU110D2 

PIU110D3 

PIU110D4 

PIU110D5 

PIU110D6 

PIU110D7 

PIU110D8 

PIU110D9 

PIU110E1 

PIU110E2 

PIU110E3 

PIU110E4 

PIU110E5 

PIU110E6 

PIU110E7 

PIU110E8 

PIU110E9 

PIU110F1 

PIU110F2 

PIU110F3 

PIU110F4 

PIU110F5 

PIU110F6 

PIU110F7 

PIU110F8 

PIU110F9 

PIU110G1 

PIU110G2 

PIU110G3 

PIU110G4 

PIU110G5 

PIU110G6 

PIU110G7 

PIU110G8 

PIU110G9 

PIU110H1 

PIU110H2 

PIU110H3 

PIU110H4 

PIU110H5 

PIU110H6 

PIU110H7 

PIU110H8 

PIU110H9 

COU11 

PIU2001 PIU2002 

PIU2003 

PIU2004 PIU2005 

COU20 

PIU2101 PIU2102 

PIU2103 
PIU2104 PIU2105 

COU21 

PIC7001 PIC9201 
PIC9301 PIU110D1 

PIU110D8 

PIU110G9 

PIC402 PIC702 

PIC7102 PIC7201 PIC7901 PIC10301 

PIR8002 

PIR8702 

PIU105 PIU205 

PIU110B2 

PIU110C2 

PIU110D2 

PIU110E9 

PIC401 PIC701 

PIC3002 

PIC6901 
PIC7002 

PIC7101 PIC7202 

PIC7702 

PIC7802 

PIC7902 

PIC8002 

PIC8801 

PIC8902 

PIC9202 
PIC9302 

PIC10302 
PIC10402 

PIC10501 

PICN101 

PICN1002 

PICN1003 

PICN1102 

PICN1103 

PIR601 

PIR10202 PIR12102 

PIU103 PIU203 

PIU110A1 

PIU110A3 

PIU110A4 

PIU110A5 

PIU110C1 

PIU110D6 

PIU110E2 

PIU110E7 

PIU110E8 

PIU110F7 

PIU110G5 

PIU110H9 

PIU2005 

PIU2102 

PIU2105 

PIU110C6 

PIU2003 

PIU2103 

NLMIC0CLK 

PIU110A9 

PIU2004 

PIU2104 

NLMIC0DATA 

PIC3001 

PIC7701 

PIC8802 

PIR4702 

PIU110A7 

PIU2001 

PIU2101 

NLMIC0VDD 

PIC601 PICN102 PIR602 PIC602 PIR701 PIC901 

PIR801 PIR902 

PIU104 PIC902 PIR1001 

PIC6902 

PIU110F1 

PIC7801 PIU110G7 

PIC8001 PIU110H7 

PIC8701 PIU110H8 PIC8702 

PIU110G8 

PIC8901 PIU110E6 

PIC10201 
PICN1006 PIU110H6 

PIC10202 
PIR10201 

PIC10401 

PIU110D9 

PIC10502 PIU110C9 

PIC10601 PIU110B7 PIC10602 

PICN1104 

PIC10701 PIU110D7 PIC10702 PICN1106 

PIC11501 

PICN1004 

PIU110G6 

PIC11502 
PIR12101 

PIJP301 PIU110C3 PIJP302 

PIU110B3 

PIJP401 PIU110B1 PIJP402 
PIU110A2 

PIR702 

PIR901 

PIU102 

PIR802 

PIR2202 

PIU204 POSPDIF0RX0 PIR1002 

PIR2201 

PIU202 

PIR4701 

PIU2002 

PIR7601 POAUDIO0SCL PIR7602 PIU110H1 

PIR8001 PIU110G2 

PIR8301 POAUDIO0SDA PIR8302 PIU110F3 
PIR8701 PIU110D4 

PIU110D5 

PIU110A6 

PIU110A8 

PIU110B4 

PIU110B5 

PIU110B6 

PIU110B8 

PIU110B9 

PIU110C4 

PIU110C5 

PIU110C7 

PIU110C8 

PIU110D3 POSAI20MCLKA 
PIU110E1 

PIU110E3 POSAI20FSA 
PIU110E4 POSAI20SDA 

PIU110E5 

PIU110F2 POSAI20SDB 

PIU110F4 

PIU110F5 

PIU110F6 

PIU110F8 

PIU110F9 

PIU110G1 POSAI20SCKA 

PIU110G3 POAudio0INT 

PIU110G4 

PIU110H2 

PIU110H3 

PIU110H4 

PIU110H5 

PITP301 
NLTP0PH15 POTP0PH15 

POAudio0INT 

POAUDIO0SCL 
POAUDIO0SDA 

POSAI20FSA 

POSAI20MCLKA 

POSAI20SCKA 

POSAI20SDA 
POSAI20SDB 

POSPDIF0RX0 

POTP0PH15 
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Quad SPI  Flash Memory  (MICRON)Title:

Size:
Reference:
Sheet: ofA4

Revision:

Project: STM32F746G-DISCO

MB1191C 01
17/07/2019

F746NGH6

Date:
-

Variant:

3V3

Quad SPI Flash Memory

QSPI_D0

QSPI_D3
QSPI_D2
QSPI_D1

QSPI_CLK
QSPI_NCS

R57
10K_1%_0402

C38
100nF_X7R_10%_0402

QSPI_D0
QSPI_D1
QSPI_D2
QSPI_D3

QSPI_NCS
QSPI_CLK VCC 8

VSS 4

S#1

C6

DQ05

DQ12

DQ2/W#3

DQ3/HOLD#7 EPAD 9

U3

MT25QL128ABA1EW9-0SIT

PIC3801 
PIC3802 

COC38 

PIR5701 PIR5702 
COR57 

PIU301 

PIU302 

PIU303 

PIU304 

PIU305 

PIU306 

PIU307 

PIU308 

PIU309 

COU3 

PIC3802 

PIR5702 

PIU308 

PIC3801 

PIU304 

PIU309 

PIU306 
NLQSPI0CLK POQSPI0CLK 

PIU305 
NLQSPI0D0 POQSPI0D0 

PIU302 
NLQSPI0D1 POQSPI0D1 

PIU303 
NLQSPI0D2 POQSPI0D2 

PIU307 
NLQSPI0D3 POQSPI0D3 

PIR5701 

PIU301 
NLQSPI0NCS POQSPI0NCS 

POQSPI0CLK 

POQSPI0D0 
POQSPI0D1 
POQSPI0D2 
POQSPI0D3 

POQSPI0NCS 



8 14

Ardui no UNO connectorsTitle:

Size:
Reference:
Sheet: ofA4

Revision:

Project: STM32F746G-DISCO

MB1191C 01
17/07/2019

F746NGH6

Date:
-

Variant:

Arduino UNO connector

A0
A1
A2
A3
A4
A5

RX/D0
TX/D1

D2

D4
PWM/D3

PWM/D5
PWM/D6

D7

D8
PWM/D9

PWM/CS/D10

SDA/D14
SCL/D15

NRST

VIN

NRST
SCK/D13

MISO/D12
PWM/MOSI/D11

AVDD
GND

VREF+

PA0
PF10
PF9
PF8

PF7

PF6

PC6
PG6
PB4
PG7
PI0
PH6
PI3

PI2
PA15
PA8
PB15
PB14
PI1

ADC3_IN4

ADC3_IN5

ADC3_IN6
ADC3_IN7
ADC3_IN8
ADC3_IN0

USART6_RX
USART6_TX

TIM3_CH1

TIM5_CH4, SPI2_NSS

TIM2_CH1
TIM1_CH1
TIM12_CH2, SPI2_MOSI
SPI2_MISO
SPI2_SCKIOREF

NRST
3V3
5V
GND
GND
VIN

P
O

W
E

R
A

IN

SB1

SB3

SB5

SB4

TIM12_CH1

LD1

LED, green

R59
510_1%_0402

SB8

3V3
5V

PB8
PB9

PB8

PB9

1
2
3
4
5
6

CN5

F201-1*06MGF-W1-LBE

1
2
3
4
5
6
7
8
9

10

CN7

F201-1*10MGF-W1-LBE

1
2
3
4
5
6
7
8

CN6

F201-1*08MGF-W1-LBE

1
2
3
4
5
6
7
8

CN4

F201-1*08MGF-W1-LBE

ARD_A[0..5]

ARD_D[0..15]

ARD_A[0..5]

ARD_D[0..15]

ARD_A0

ARD_D0
ARD_D1
ARD_D2
ARD_D3
ARD_D4
ARD_D5
ARD_D6
ARD_D7

ARD_D8
ARD_D9
ARD_D10
ARD_D11
ARD_D12
ARD_D13

ARD_D14
ARD_D15

ARD_D14

ARD_D15

ARD_A1
ARD_A2
ARD_A3

ARD_A4

ARD_A5

SDA/D14

SCL/D15

PC7

C90
[NA]

R96

0

PIC9001 

PIC9002 
COC90 

PICN401 

PICN402 

PICN403 
PICN404 

PICN405 

PICN406 

PICN407 

PICN408 

COCN4 

PICN501 

PICN502 

PICN503 

PICN504 
PICN505 

PICN506 

COCN5 

PICN601 

PICN602 

PICN603 

PICN604 

PICN605 
PICN606 

PICN607 

PICN608 

COCN6 

PICN701 

PICN702 
PICN703 

PICN704 

PICN705 

PICN706 

PICN707 
PICN708 

PICN709 

PICN7010 

COCN7 

PILD101 PILD102 

COLD1 
PIR5901 PIR5902 

COR59 

PIR9601 PIR9602 
COR96 

PISB101 PISB102 
COSB1 

PISB301 PISB302 
COSB3 

PISB401 PISB402 
COSB4 

PISB501 PISB502 
COSB5 

PISB801 PISB802 
COSB8 

PICN602 

PICN604 

PICN605 

PIC9001 

PICN606 

PICN607 

PICN707 

PILD102 

PICN505 

PISB402 

PISB502 PICN506 

PISB102 

PISB302 

PICN601 
PICN708 

PIR9601 

PILD101 PIR5901 PIR5902 PISB801 

PICN603 
NLNRST PONRST 

PICN608 

PIC9002 PIR9602 

PICN501 
NLARD0A0 

NLARD0A000050 POARD0A000050 

PICN502 
NLARD0A1 

NLARD0A000050 POARD0A000050 

PICN503 
NLARD0A2 

NLARD0A000050 POARD0A000050 

PICN504 
NLARD0A3 

NLARD0A000050 POARD0A000050 

PISB501 
NLARD0A4 

NLARD0A000050 POARD0A000050 

PISB301 
NLARD0A5 

NLARD0A000050 POARD0A000050 

PICN401 
NLARD0D0 

NLARD0D0000150 POARD0D0000150 

PICN402 
NLARD0D1 

NLARD0D0000150 POARD0D0000150 

PICN403 
NLARD0D2 

NLARD0D0000150 POARD0D0000150 

PICN404 
NLARD0D3 

NLARD0D0000150 POARD0D0000150 

PICN405 
NLARD0D4 

NLARD0D0000150 POARD0D0000150 

PICN406 
NLARD0D5 

NLARD0D0000150 POARD0D0000150 

PICN407 
NLARD0D6 

NLARD0D0000150 POARD0D0000150 

PICN408 
NLARD0D7 

NLARD0D0000150 POARD0D0000150 

PICN701 
NLARD0D8 

NLARD0D0000150 POARD0D0000150 

PICN702 
NLARD0D9 

NLARD0D0000150 POARD0D0000150 

PICN703 
NLARD0D10 

NLARD0D0000150 POARD0D0000150 

PICN704 
NLARD0D11 

NLARD0D0000150 POARD0D0000150 

PICN705 
NLARD0D12 

NLARD0D0000150 POARD0D0000150 

PICN706 

PISB802 

NLARD0D13 

NLARD0D0000150 POARD0D0000150 

PICN709 

PISB401 
NLARD0D14 

NLARD0D0000150 POARD0D0000150 

PICN7010 

PISB101 
NLARD0D15 

NLARD0D0000150 POARD0D0000150 

POARD0A0 POARD0A1 POARD0A2 POARD0A3 POARD0A4 POARD0A5 POARD0A000050 

POARD0D0 POARD0D1 POARD0D2 POARD0D3 POARD0D4 POARD0D5 POARD0D6 POARD0D7 POARD0D8 POARD0D9 POARD0D10 POARD0D11 POARD0D12 POARD0D13 POARD0D14 POARD0D15 POARD0D0000150 

PONRST 



9 14

USB OTG FS with M icro A-B connectorTitle:

Size:
Reference:
Sheet: ofA4

Revision:

Project: STM32F746G-DISCO

MB1191C 01
17/07/2019

F746NGH6

Date:
-

Variant:

5V
OTG_FS_PowerSwitchOn

OTG_FS_OverCurrent

3V3

OTG_FS_N
OTG_FS_P
OTG_FS_ID

3V3

3V3

DzA2

ID A3

Pd1 B1

PupB2

VbusB3

D+in C1

Pd2 C2

D+outC3

D-in D1

GND D2

D-outD3

U18

EMIF02-USB03F2

GND2

IN5

EN4 OUT 1FAULT 3
U16

STMPS2141STR

OTG_FS_VBUS

3

1

2

T2
9013-SOT23

R136
330_1%_0603

R134
47K_1%_0402

LD5
LED, green

VBUS1

DM2

DP3

ID4

GND5

Shield6 U
SB

_M
ic

ro
-A

B
 r

ec
ep

ta
cl

e

CN13

USB-MICRO-AB

R126
47K_1%_0402

R119

0_5%_0402

LD6
LED, red

R117

0_5%_0402

R133 0

R116
10K_1%_0402

R137
620_1%_0603

5V_USB_FS
SB18

USB_FS1_N
USB_FS1_P

R132 0
R125 0

C112
4.7uF_X5R_10%_0603

R135

100K

PIC11201 

PIC11202 
COC112 PICN1301 

PICN1302 

PICN1303 

PICN1304 
PICN1305 

PICN1306 

COCN13 

PILD501 

PILD502 

COLD5 

PILD601 

PILD602 

COLD6 

PIR11601 

PIR11602 
COR116 

PIR11701 PIR11702 
COR117 

PIR11901 PIR11902 
COR119 

PIR12501 PIR12502 
COR125 

PIR12601 

PIR12602 
COR126 

PIR13201 PIR13202 
COR132 

PIR13301 PIR13302 
COR133 

PIR13401 

PIR13402 
COR134 

PIR13501 PIR13502 
COR135 

PIR13601 

PIR13602 
COR136 

PIR13701 

PIR13702 
COR137 

PISB1801 PISB1802 
COSB18 

PIT201 

PIT202 

PIT203 
COT2 

PIU1601 

PIU1602 PIU1603 

PIU1604 
PIU1605 

COU16 

PIU180A2 

PIU180A3 

PIU180B1 

PIU180B2 

PIU180B3 

PIU180C1 

PIU180C2 

PIU180C3 
PIU180D1 

PIU180D2 

PIU180D3 

COU18 

PIR11602 

PIR12602 

PIR13602 

PIR13702 

PIU1605 

PISB1801 

PIC11201 

PICN1305 

PICN1306 

PIR13502 
PIT202 

PIU1602 

PIU180D2 

PIC11202 
PICN1301 

PIR13402 

PISB1802 

PIU1601 

PIU180B3 

POOTG0FS0VBUS 

PICN1304 

PIR13302 

PIU180A3 

PILD501 
PIR13601 

PILD502 
PIT203 

PILD601 
PIR13701 

PILD602 
PIR11901 

PIR12601 

PIU1603 PIR11601 
PIR11702 PIU1604 PIR11701 POOTG0FS0PowerSwitchOn 

PIR11902 POOTG0FS0OverCurrent 

PIR12501 

PIU180C3 

POOTG0FS0P 
PIR13201 

PIU180D3 

POOTG0FS0N 

PIR13301 POOTG0FS0ID 

PIR13401 

PIR13501 

PIT201 

PIU180A2 PIU180B1 

PIU180B2 PIU180C2 

PICN1302 

PIR13202 

PIU180D1 

NLUSB0FS10N 

PICN1303 

PIR12502 

PIU180C1 

NLUSB0FS10P 
POOTG0FS0ID 

POOTG0FS0N 

POOTG0FS0OverCurrent 

POOTG0FS0P 

POOTG0FS0PowerSwitchOn 

POOTG0FS0VBUS 



10 14

SDRAM (MICRON)Title:

Size:
Reference:
Sheet: ofA4

Revision:

Project: STM32F746G-DISCO

MB1191C 01
17/07/2019

F746NGH6

Date:
-

Variant:

FMC_A[0..11]

FMC_D[0..15]

Place close SDRAM

FMC_D[0..15]

FMC_A[0..11]

A11H9

A10G7

A9J3

A8H2

A7H1

A6G3

A5G2

A4G1

A3F3

A2F7

A1G9

A0G8

NCE3

DQ0 R8

DQ8 L2

DQ1 N7

DQ9 M3

DQ2 R9

DQ10 M2

DQ3 N8

DQ11 P1

VDDQB2

DQ4 P9

DQ12 N2

DQ5 M8

DQ13 R1

DQ6 M7

DQ14 N3

DQ7 L8

DQ15 R2

VSS A3VDDA7

DQ16 E8

DQ24 A2

DQ17 D7

DQ25 C3

DQ18 D8

DQ26 A1

DQ19 B9

DQ27 C2

DQ20 C8

DQ28 B1

DQ21 A9

DQ29 D2

DQ22 C7

DQ30 D3

DQ23 A8

DQ31 E2

VSSQ B3

VDDQB7 VSSQ B8

VSSQ C1VDDQC9

VSSQ D1VDDQD9

VDDQE1

NCE7

VSSQ E9

VSS F1VDDF9

NCH3

NCH7

BA0J7 BA1H8

NUK2 NCK3

VDDQL1

VSS L3VDDL7

VSSQ L9

VSSQ M1VDDQM9

VSSQ N1VDDQN9

VDDQP2 VSSQ P3

VDDQP7 VSSQ P8

VSS R3VDDR7

DQM0K9 DQM1K1 DQM2F8

CLKJ1 CKEJ2 CS#J8

DQM3F2

RAS#J9 CAS#K7 WE#K8

U4

IS42S32400F-6BL (ISSI)

FMC_A0

FMC_SDNWE

FMC_SDNRAS

FMC_BA0
FMC_BA1

FMC_SDCLK

FMC_SDNCASFMC_SDNWE

FMC_SDNRAS
FMC_SDNCAS

FMC_SDCLK

FMC_BA0
FMC_BA1

C16
100nF_X7R_10%_0402

C51
100nF_X7R_10%_0402

C43
100nF_X7R_10%_0402

C34
100nF_X7R_10%_0402

C50
100nF_X7R_10%_0402

C46
100nF_X7R_10%_0402

C45
100nF_X7R_10%_0402

C42
100nF_X7R_10%_0402

C31
100nF_X7R_10%_0402

C28
100nF_X7R_10%_0402

C27
100nF_X7R_10%_0402

C15
100nF_X7R_10%_0402

C26
100nF_X7R_10%_0402

3V3

FMC_D0

R52 10K_1%_0402
R48 10K_1%_0402

R49 10K_1%_0402
R43 10K_1%_0402

R40 10K_1%_0402
R23 10K_1%_0402

R36 10K_1%_0402
R24 10K_1%_0402

R26 10K_1%_0402
R25 10K_1%_0402

R27 10K_1%_0402
R41 10K_1%_0402

R37 10K_1%_0402
R50 10K_1%_0402

R51 10K_1%_0402
R53 10K_1%_0402

R55 10K_1%_0402
R56 10K_1%_0402

FMC_NBL0
FMC_NBL1

FMC_NBL0
FMC_NBL1

C52
100nF_X7R_10%_0402

FMC_SDCKE0
FMC_SDNE0FMC_SDNE0

FMC_SDCKE0

FMC_D1
FMC_D2
FMC_D3
FMC_D4
FMC_D5
FMC_D6
FMC_D7
FMC_D8
FMC_D9
FMC_D10
FMC_D11
FMC_D12
FMC_D13
FMC_D14
FMC_D15

FMC_A1
FMC_A2
FMC_A3
FMC_A4
FMC_A5
FMC_A6
FMC_A7
FMC_A8
FMC_A9
FMC_A10
FMC_A11

PIC1501 PIC1502 
COC15 

PIC1601 PIC1602 
COC16 

PIC2601 PIC2602 
COC26 

PIC2701 PIC2702 
COC27 

PIC2801 PIC2802 
COC28 

PIC3101 PIC3102 
COC31 

PIC3401 PIC3402 
COC34 

PIC4201 PIC4202 
COC42 

PIC4301 PIC4302 
COC43 

PIC4501 PIC4502 
COC45 

PIC4601 PIC4602 
COC46 

PIC5001 PIC5002 
COC50 

PIC5101 PIC5102 
COC51 

PIC5201 PIC5202 
COC52 

PIR2301 PIR2302 
COR23 

PIR2401 PIR2402 
COR24 

PIR2501 PIR2502 
COR25 

PIR2601 PIR2602 
COR26 

PIR2701 PIR2702 
COR27 

PIR3601 PIR3602 
COR36 

PIR3701 PIR3702 
COR37 

PIR4001 PIR4002 
COR40 

PIR4101 PIR4102 
COR41 

PIR4301 PIR4302 
COR43 

PIR4801 PIR4802 
COR48 

PIR4901 PIR4902 
COR49 

PIR5001 PIR5002 
COR50 

PIR5101 PIR5102 
COR51 

PIR5201 PIR5202 
COR52 

PIR5301 PIR5302 
COR53 

PIR5501 PIR5502 
COR55 

PIR5601 PIR5602 
COR56 

PIU40A1 

PIU40A2 

PIU40A3 PIU40A7 

PIU40A8 

PIU40A9 

PIU40B1 

PIU40B2 PIU40B3 

PIU40B7 PIU40B8 

PIU40B9 

PIU40C1 

PIU40C2 

PIU40C3 

PIU40C7 

PIU40C8 

PIU40C9 

PIU40D1 

PIU40D2 

PIU40D3 

PIU40D7 

PIU40D8 

PIU40D9 

PIU40E1 

PIU40E2 

PIU40E3 

PIU40E7 

PIU40E8 

PIU40E9 

PIU40F1 

PIU40F2 

PIU40F3 

PIU40F7 

PIU40F8 

PIU40F9 

PIU40G1 
PIU40G2 

PIU40G3 

PIU40G7 

PIU40G8 

PIU40G9 

PIU40H1 

PIU40H2 

PIU40H3 

PIU40H7 

PIU40H8 

PIU40H9 

PIU40J1 

PIU40J2 

PIU40J3 

PIU40J7 

PIU40J8 

PIU40J9 

PIU40K1 

PIU40K2 

PIU40K3 

PIU40K7 
PIU40K8 

PIU40K9 

PIU40L1 

PIU40L2 

PIU40L3 PIU40L7 

PIU40L8 

PIU40L9 

PIU40M1 

PIU40M2 

PIU40M3 

PIU40M7 
PIU40M8 

PIU40M9 
PIU40N1 

PIU40N2 

PIU40N3 

PIU40N7 

PIU40N8 

PIU40N9 

PIU40P1 

PIU40P2 PIU40P3 

PIU40P7 PIU40P8 

PIU40P9 

PIU40R1 

PIU40R2 

PIU40R3 PIU40R7 

PIU40R8 

PIU40R9 

COU4 

PIC1502 

PIC1602 

PIC2602 

PIC2702 

PIC2802 

PIC3102 

PIC3402 

PIC4202 

PIC4302 

PIC4502 
PIC4602 

PIC5002 

PIC5102 

PIC5202 

PIU40A7 

PIU40B2 

PIU40B7 
PIU40C9 

PIU40D9 

PIU40E1 

PIU40F9 

PIU40L1 

PIU40L7 

PIU40M9 
PIU40N9 

PIU40P2 

PIU40P7 

PIU40R7 

PIU40J7 
NLFMC0BA0 POFMC0BA0 

PIU40H8 
NLFMC0BA1 POFMC0BA1 

PIU40K9 
NLFMC0NBL0 POFMC0NBL0 

PIU40K1 
NLFMC0NBL1 POFMC0NBL1 

PIU40J2 
NLFMC0SDCKE0 POFMC0SDCKE0 

PIU40J1 
NLFMC0SDCLK POFMC0SDCLK 

PIU40K7 
NLFMC0SDNCAS POFMC0SDNCAS 

PIU40J8 
NLFMC0SDNE0 POFMC0SDNE0 

PIU40J9 
NLFMC0SDNRAS POFMC0SDNRAS 

PIU40K8 
NLFMC0SDNWE POFMC0SDNWE 

PIC1501 

PIC1601 

PIC2601 

PIC2701 

PIC2801 

PIC3101 

PIC3401 

PIC4201 

PIC4301 

PIC4501 
PIC4601 

PIC5001 

PIC5101 

PIC5201 

PIR2302 

PIR2402 

PIR2502 

PIR2602 

PIR2702 

PIR3602 

PIR3702 

PIR4002 

PIR4102 

PIR4302 

PIR4802 

PIR4902 

PIR5002 

PIR5102 

PIR5202 

PIR5302 

PIR5501 

PIR5601 

PIU40A3 

PIU40B3 

PIU40B8 
PIU40C1 

PIU40D1 

PIU40E9 

PIU40F1 

PIU40L3 

PIU40L9 

PIU40M1 
PIU40N1 

PIU40P3 

PIU40P8 

PIU40R3 

PIR2301 PIU40A1 

PIR2401 PIU40A2 

PIR2501 PIU40C7 

PIR2601 PIU40A8 

PIR2701 PIU40A9 

PIR3601 PIU40C3 

PIR3701 PIU40B9 

PIR4001 PIU40C2 

PIR4101 PIU40C8 

PIR4301 PIU40B1 

PIR4801 PIU40D3 

PIR4901 PIU40D2 

PIR5001 PIU40D8 

PIR5101 PIU40D7 

PIR5201 PIU40E2 

PIR5301 PIU40E8 

PIR5502 PIU40F2 

PIR5602 PIU40F8 

PIU40E3 

PIU40E7 

PIU40H3 

PIU40H7 

PIU40K2 

PIU40K3 

PIU40G8 
NLFMC0A0 

NLFMC0A0000110 POFMC0A0000110 

PIU40G9 
NLFMC0A1 

NLFMC0A0000110 POFMC0A0000110 

PIU40F7 
NLFMC0A2 

NLFMC0A0000110 POFMC0A0000110 

PIU40F3 
NLFMC0A3 

NLFMC0A0000110 POFMC0A0000110 

PIU40G1 
NLFMC0A4 

NLFMC0A0000110 POFMC0A0000110 

PIU40G2 
NLFMC0A5 

NLFMC0A0000110 POFMC0A0000110 

PIU40G3 
NLFMC0A6 

NLFMC0A0000110 POFMC0A0000110 

PIU40H1 
NLFMC0A7 

NLFMC0A0000110 POFMC0A0000110 

PIU40H2 
NLFMC0A8 

NLFMC0A0000110 POFMC0A0000110 

PIU40J3 
NLFMC0A9 

NLFMC0A0000110 POFMC0A0000110 

PIU40G7 
NLFMC0A10 

NLFMC0A0000110 POFMC0A0000110 

PIU40H9 
NLFMC0A11 

NLFMC0A0000110 POFMC0A0000110 

PIU40R8 
NLFMC0D0 

NLFMC0D0000150 POFMC0D0000150 

PIU40N7 
NLFMC0D1 

NLFMC0D0000150 POFMC0D0000150 

PIU40R9 
NLFMC0D2 

NLFMC0D0000150 POFMC0D0000150 

PIU40N8 
NLFMC0D3 

NLFMC0D0000150 POFMC0D0000150 
PIU40P9 

NLFMC0D4 
NLFMC0D0000150 POFMC0D0000150 PIU40M8 

NLFMC0D5 NLFMC0D0000150 POFMC0D0000150 
PIU40M7 

NLFMC0D6 
NLFMC0D0000150 POFMC0D0000150 

PIU40L8 
NLFMC0D7 

NLFMC0D0000150 POFMC0D0000150 

PIU40L2 
NLFMC0D8 

NLFMC0D0000150 POFMC0D0000150 

PIU40M3 
NLFMC0D9 

NLFMC0D0000150 POFMC0D0000150 

PIU40M2 
NLFMC0D10 

NLFMC0D0000150 POFMC0D0000150 

PIU40P1 
NLFMC0D11 

NLFMC0D0000150 POFMC0D0000150 

PIU40N2 
NLFMC0D12 

NLFMC0D0000150 POFMC0D0000150 

PIU40R1 
NLFMC0D13 

NLFMC0D0000150 POFMC0D0000150 

PIU40N3 
NLFMC0D14 

NLFMC0D0000150 POFMC0D0000150 

PIU40R2 
NLFMC0D15 

NLFMC0D0000150 POFMC0D0000150 

POFMC0A0 POFMC0A1 POFMC0A2 POFMC0A3 POFMC0A4 POFMC0A5 POFMC0A6 POFMC0A7 POFMC0A8 POFMC0A9 POFMC0A10 POFMC0A11 POFMC0A0000110 

POFMC0BA0 
POFMC0BA1 

POFMC0D0 POFMC0D1 POFMC0D2 POFMC0D3 POFMC0D4 POFMC0D5 POFMC0D6 POFMC0D7 POFMC0D8 POFMC0D9 POFMC0D10 POFMC0D11 POFMC0D12 POFMC0D13 POFMC0D14 POFMC0D15 POFMC0D0000150 
POFMC0NBL0 
POFMC0NBL1 

POFMC0SDCKE0 
POFMC0SDCLK 

POFMC0SDNCAS 

POFMC0SDNE0 
POFMC0SDNRAS 

POFMC0SDNWE 
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USB OTG HS PHY with M icro A-B connectorTitle:

Size:
Reference:
Sheet: ofA4

Revision:

Project: STM32F746G-DISCO

MB1191C 01
17/07/2019

F746NGH6

Date:
-

Variant:

ULPI_D[0..7]

ULPI_CK

ULPI_D0
ULPI_D1
ULPI_D2
ULPI_D3

ULPI_DIR
ULPI_NXT

ULPI_STP

5V

ULPI_D[0..7]

ULPI_D4
ULPI_D5
ULPI_D6
ULPI_D7

NRST

A
1

A
2

B
1

B
2

D7
ESDA14V2-2BF3

3V3

3V3

OTG_HS_OverCurrent

USB_HS_N
USB_HS_P

3

1

2

T1
9013-SOT23

CPEN 17

VBUS 22

ID 23

REFSEL0 8

DP 18DM 19

RESETB27

VBAT 21NXT2

DIR31

STP29

CLKOUT1

VDD1.8 30VDD3.3 20

D713

D610

D59

D47

D36

D25

D14

D03 REFSEL1 11

VDD1.8 28

XO25

NC 12

REFCLK26

REFSEL2 14

VDDIO 32

RBIAS 24

GNDPAD 33

SPK_R16 SPK_L15

U15

USB3320C-EZK

GND2

IN5

EN4 OUT 1FAULT 3
U17

STMPS2151STR

ULPI_NXT
ULPI_DIR
ULPI_STP
ULPI_CK

OSC_24MOSC_24M

LD4
LED, green

LD3

LED, red

R140

620_1%_0603 R141
330_1%_0402

R124

47K_1%_0402

R130

0

R114

100_1%_0402

5V_USB_HS

3V3

1V8

C123

100nF

C121

100nF

C120

100nF

C122

100nF

C110
100nF

C116
100nF

5V

R104
0_5%_0402

R103
[NA]

C119
2.2uF_X7R_10%_0805

R110
0_5%_0402

R106
[NA]

R113
0_5%_0402

R111
[NA]

REFSEL0 REFSEL1 REFSEL2

REFSEL0
REFSEL1
REFSEL2

3V3

R123 820_1%_0805

C114

4.7uF_X5R_10%_0603

C111
100nF

R107

0_5%_0402

C117
100nF

R115

8K06_1%_0402

i
Diff Pair 90ohm

Matched Net Lengths [Tolerance = 150mil]

i
Diff Pair 90ohm

L6
BLM18PG121SN1D

L7
BLM18PG121SN1D

R122
3K3

R131

100K

VBUS1

DM2

DP3

ID4

GND5

Shield6 U
SB

_M
ic

ro
-A

B
 r

ec
ep

ta
cl

e

CN12

USB-MICRO-AB

I/O1A1

GNDA2 I/O3 B2I/O2 B1
U22

ESD7383NCTBG

PIC11001 

PIC11002 
COC110 

PIC11101 PIC11102 
COC111 

PIC11401 PIC11402 

COC114 

PIC11601 

PIC11602 
COC116 

PIC11701 PIC11702 
COC117 

PIC11901 

PIC11902 
COC119 

PIC12001 
PIC12002 COC120 

PIC12101 
PIC12102 COC121 

PIC12201 
PIC12202 COC122 

PIC12301 
PIC12302 COC123 

PICN1201 

PICN1202 

PICN1203 
PICN1204 

PICN1205 

PICN1206 

COCN12 

PID70A1 PID70A2 

PID70B1 PID70B2 
COD7 

PIL601 PIL602 

COL6 

PIL701 

PIL702 
COL7 

PILD301 PILD302 

COLD3 

PILD401 

PILD402 

COLD4 

PIR10301 

PIR10302 
COR103 

PIR10401 

PIR10402 
COR104 

PIR10601 

PIR10602 
COR106 

PIR10701 PIR10702 
COR107 

PIR11001 

PIR11002 
COR110 

PIR11101 

PIR11102 
COR111 

PIR11301 

PIR11302 
COR113 

PIR11401 PIR11402 
COR114 

PIR11501 PIR11502 
COR115 

PIR12201 PIR12202 
COR122 

PIR12301 PIR12302 
COR123 

PIR12401 PIR12402 
COR124 

PIR13001 PIR13002 
COR130 

PIR13101 PIR13102 
COR131 

PIR14001 PIR14002 
COR140 

PIR14101 

PIR14102 
COR141 

PIT101 

PIT102 

PIT103 
COT1 

PIU1501 

PIU1502 

PIU1503 
PIU1504 

PIU1505 

PIU1506 

PIU1507 

PIU1508 

PIU1509 
PIU15010 

PIU15011 

PIU15012 

PIU15013 

PIU15014 

PIU15015 

PIU15016 

PIU15017 

PIU15018 

PIU15019 

PIU15020 

PIU15021 

PIU15022 

PIU15023 

PIU15024 

PIU15025 

PIU15026 

PIU15027 

PIU15028 

PIU15029 

PIU15030 

PIU15031 

PIU15032 

PIU15033 

COU15 

PIU1701 

PIU1702 PIU1703 

PIU1704 

PIU1705 

COU17 

PIU220A1 
PIU220A2 

PIU220B1 
PIU220B2 

COU22 

PIC11002 
PIU15028 

PIU15030 

PIC11101 

PIR10402 

PIR10702 

PIR11002 PIR11302 

PIR12201 

PIR14002 PIR14102 

PIC11701 

PIU15021 

PIU1705 

PICN1201 

PID70A1 

PIL602 

PIC11001 

PIC11102 

PIC11402 

PIC11601 

PIC11702 

PIC11901 
PIC12001 PIC12101 PIC12201 PIC12301 

PID70B1 PID70B2 

PIL701 

PIR10301 PIR10601 PIR11101 

PIR11502 

PIR13102 
PIT102 

PIU15033 

PIU1702 

PIU220A2 

PIC11401 

PIL601 PIR12302 

PIR12401 

PIU1701 

PIC11602 PIC11902 
PIU15020 

PIC12002 PIC12102 PIC12202 PIC12302 

PICN1205 

PICN1206 

PIL702 

PICN1204 

PID70A2 
PIU15023 

PIU220B2 

PILD301 PIR14001 PILD302 

PIR12202 

PIR13001 

PIU1703 

PILD401 
PIR14101 

PILD402 
PIT103 

PIR10701 PIU15032 PIR11402 PIU15026 

PIR11501 PIU15024 

PIR12301 PIU15022 

PIR12402 

PIR13101 

PIT101 

PIR13002 POOTG0HS0OverCurrent 

PIU15012 

PIU15015 

PIU15016 

PIU15017 

PIU1704 

PIU15025 

PIU15027 PONRST 

PIR11401 
NLOSC024M POOSC024M 

PIR10302 
PIR10401 

PIU1508 
NLREFSEL0 

PIR10602 
PIR11001 

PIU15011 
NLREFSEL1 

PIR11102 
PIR11301 

PIU15014 
NLREFSEL2 

PIU1501 
NLULPI0CK POULPI0CK 

PIU15031 
NLULPI0DIR POULPI0DIR 

PIU1502 
NLULPI0NXT POULPI0NXT 

PIU15029 
NLULPI0STP POULPI0STP 

PICN1202 PIU15019 

PIU220B1 

NLUSB0HS0N 

PICN1203 PIU15018 

PIU220A1 

NLUSB0HS0P 

PIU1503 
NLULPI0D0 

NLULPI0D000070 POULPI0D000070 

PIU1504 
NLULPI0D1 

NLULPI0D000070 POULPI0D000070 

PIU1505 
NLULPI0D2 

NLULPI0D000070 POULPI0D000070 

PIU1506 
NLULPI0D3 

NLULPI0D000070 POULPI0D000070 

PIU1507 
NLULPI0D4 

NLULPI0D000070 POULPI0D000070 

PIU1509 
NLULPI0D5 

NLULPI0D000070 POULPI0D000070 

PIU15010 
NLULPI0D6 

NLULPI0D000070 POULPI0D000070 

PIU15013 
NLULPI0D7 

NLULPI0D000070 POULPI0D000070 

PONRST 

POOSC024M 

POOTG0HS0OverCurrent 

POULPI0CK 

POULPI0D0 POULPI0D1 POULPI0D2 POULPI0D3 POULPI0D4 POULPI0D5 POULPI0D6 POULPI0D7 POULPI0D000070 

POULPI0DIR 
POULPI0NXT 

POULPI0STP 
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Ethernet PHY with RJ45 connectorTitle:

Size:
Reference:
Sheet: ofA4

Revision:

Project: STM32F746G-DISCO

MB1191C 01
17/07/2019

F746NGH6

Date:
-

Variant:

RMII_TXD0
RMII_TX_EN

RMII_RXD0

RMII_REF_CLK

RMII_CRS_DV

RMII_MDC
RMII_MDIO

NRST

RMII_TXD1

RMII_RXD1

3V3

3V3

C60

100nF

C83
100nF

C82
100nF

C81

100nF

C74

100nF

MDIO12 MDC13

RXD1/MODE17 RXD0/MODE08

RXER/PHYAD010

TXEN16

TXD017

TXD118

CRS_DV/MODE211

nRST15

XTAL1/CLKIN5 XTAL24

GND_EP 25

RBIAS 24

VDDIO 9

VDD1A 19

VDD2A 1

VDDCR 6

RXP 23

RXN 22

TXN 20TXP 21

nINT/REFCLK014

LED2/nINT/nPME/nINTSEL 2LED1/nINT/nPME/REGOFF 3

U9

LAN8742A-CZ-TR

OSC_25M OSC_25M R78

100

TD+3

TCT5

TD-4

RD+7

RCT6

RD-8

NC9

CHS GND10

LED(green)_A12

LED(green)_K11

LED(Yellow)_A1

LED(Yellow)_K2

Shield13

Shield14

CN9

HR961160C

R73
4K7

R67
4K7

R70
4K7

R68
4K7

3V3

RMII_RXER

R77
4K7

R65
1K5

i
Diff Pair 100ohm

Matched Net Lengths [Tolerance = 100mil]

i
Diff Pair 100ohmi

Diff Pair 100ohmi
Diff Pair 100ohm

TD_N
TD_P

RD_N
RD_P

R84

12K1

C63

10uF

R90
50

R91
50

R69 33

R92
50

R93
50

R71 33

R66 33

R95
10K

R88
10K

L2

BLM18PG121SN1D
R89
330

R94
330

LED2_SPEED_YELLOW

LED1_LINK/ACT_GREEN

C67
1uF

C73

10uF
C66

470pF

PIC6001 

PIC6002 COC60 PIC6301 

PIC6302 

COC63 PIC6601 
PIC6602 COC66 

PIC6701 

PIC6702 
COC67 

PIC7301 
PIC7302 

COC73 

PIC7401 
PIC7402 COC74 

PIC8101 
PIC8102 COC81 

PIC8201 

PIC8202 
COC82 

PIC8301 

PIC8302 
COC83 

PICN901 
PICN902 

PICN903 

PICN904 

PICN905 

PICN906 

PICN907 

PICN908 

PICN909 

PICN9010 

PICN9011 

PICN9012 

PICN9013 
PICN9014 

COCN9 

PIL201 PIL202 

COL2 

PIR6501 

PIR6502 
COR65 

PIR6601 PIR6602 
COR66 

PIR6701 

PIR6702 
COR67 

PIR6801 

PIR6802 
COR68 

PIR6901 PIR6902 
COR69 

PIR7001 

PIR7002 
COR70 

PIR7101 PIR7102 
COR71 

PIR7301 

PIR7302 
COR73 

PIR7701 

PIR7702 
COR77 

PIR7801 PIR7802 
COR78 

PIR8401 PIR8402 
COR84 

PIR8801 

PIR8802 
COR88 

PIR8901 

PIR8902 
COR89 

PIR9001 

PIR9002 

COR90 

PIR9101 

PIR9102 

COR91 

PIR9201 

PIR9202 

COR92 

PIR9301 

PIR9302 

COR93 

PIR9401 

PIR9402 
COR94 

PIR9501 

PIR9502 
COR95 

PIU901 

PIU902 
PIU903 

PIU904 

PIU905 

PIU906 

PIU907 

PIU908 

PIU909 

PIU9010 

PIU9011 

PIU9012 
PIU9013 

PIU9014 

PIU9015 

PIU9016 
PIU9017 

PIU9018 

PIU9019 

PIU9020 
PIU9021 

PIU9022 

PIU9023 

PIU9024 

PIU9025 

COU9 

PIC6002 PIC6301 

PIC8202 PIC8302 

PICN905 

PICN906 

PIL202 

PIR6502 PIR6702 PIR7002 
PIR7302 PIR7702 

PIR9001 

PIR9101 

PIR9201 

PIR9301 

PIU909 

PIC6001 PIC6302 

PIC6601 

PIC6701 

PIC7302 PIC7401 PIC8101 

PIC8201 PIC8301 

PICN9010 

PICN9013 
PICN9014 

PIR6801 

PIR8402 

PIR8801 PIR8901 PIR9401 PIR9501 
PIU9025 

PIC6602 
PIC6702 

PIU906 

PIC7301 PIC7402 PIC8102 

PIL201 PIU901 

PIU9019 
PICN901 

PIR9502 

PIU902 

PICN902 

PIR9402 
PICN909 

PICN9011 

PIR8902 

PICN9012 

PIR8802 

PIU903 

PIR6501 

PIU9012 PORMII0MDIO 

PIR6601 

PIR6701 

PIU9011 PIR6602 PORMII0CRS0DV 

PIR6802 

PIU9010 PORMII0RXER 

PIR6901 

PIR7001 

PIU908 PIR6902 PORMII0RXD0 
PIR7101 

PIR7301 

PIU907 PIR7102 PORMII0RXD1 

PIR7701 

PIU9014 PORMII0REF0CLK 

PIR7802 PIU905 

PIR8401 PIU9024 

PIU904 

PIU9013 PORMII0MDC 

PIU9015 PONRST 

PIU9016 PORMII0TX0EN 
PIU9017 PORMII0TXD0 
PIU9018 PORMII0TXD1 

PIR7801 
NLOSC025M POOSC025M 

PICN908 

PIR9002 

PIU9022 
NLRD0N 

PICN907 

PIR9102 

PIU9023 
NLRD0P 

PICN904 

PIR9202 

PIU9020 
NLTD0N PICN903 

PIR9302 
PIU9021 

NLTD0P 

PONRST 

POOSC025M 

PORMII0CRS0DV 

PORMII0MDC 
PORMII0MDIO 

PORMII0REF0CLK 

PORMII0RXD0 
PORMII0RXD1 
PORMII0RXER 

PORMII0TX0EN 
PORMII0TXD0 
PORMII0TXD1 
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External Camera connectorTitle:

Size:
Reference:
Sheet: ofA4

Revision:

Project: STM32F746G-DISCO

MB1191C 01
17/07/2019

F746NGH6

Date:
-

Variant:

DCMI_D0
DCMI_D1
DCMI_D2
DCMI_D3
DCMI_D4
DCMI_D5
DCMI_D6
DCMI_D7

DCMI_HSYNC

DCMI_VSYNC

DCMI_PIXCK

3V3 Camera_CLK

3V3

DCMI_PWR_EN
DCMI_NRST

C2
100nF

VDD4 OUT 3

EN1 GND 2

X1

NZ2520SH-24.00M

R4

10K_1%_0402

3V3
OSC_24M

C3

100nF

OSC_24M OSC_24M

DCMI_NRST

DCMI_D[0..7] DCMI_D[0..7]

DCMI_HSYNC
DCMI_VSYNC

DCMI_PIXCK

DCMI_SCL
DCMI_SDA

DCMI_PWR_EN
DCMI_NRSTDCMI_PWR_EN

DCMI_VSYNC
DCMI_HSYNC
DCMI_PIXCK

DCMI_SDA
DCMI_SCL

R3

100_1%_0402

1
2
3
4
5
6
7
8
9
10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25
26
27
28
29
30

P1

FPU330ZH-BT1D3-CA

DCMI_SCL

DCMI_SDA R2 100_1%_0402

R1 100_1%_0402

C1
10uF

PIC101 
PIC102 

COC1 

PIC201 
PIC202 

COC2 

PIC301 

PIC302 COC3 

PIP101 

PIP102 

PIP103 

PIP104 
PIP105 

PIP106 

PIP107 

PIP108 

PIP109 
PIP1010 

PIP1011 

PIP1012 

PIP1013 

PIP1014 
PIP1015 

PIP1016 

PIP1017 

PIP1018 

PIP1019 
PIP1020 

PIP1021 

PIP1022 

PIP1023 

PIP1024 
PIP1025 

PIP1026 

PIP1027 

PIP1028 

PIP1029 
PIP1030 

COP1 

PIR101 PIR102 
COR1 

PIR201 PIR202 
COR2 

PIR301 PIR302 
COR3 

PIR401 PIR402 
COR4 

PIX101 PIX102 

PIX103 PIX104 

COX1 

PIC101 PIC202 

PIC302 

PIP1020 

PIP1030 

PIR401 

PIX104 PIP1021 PIR302 
NLCamera0CLK 

PIP1017 
NLDCMI0HSYNC 

PODCMI0HSYNC 

PIP1026 
NLDCMI0NRST 

PODCMI0NRST 

PIP1015 
NLDCMI0PIXCK 

PODCMI0PIXCK 

PIP1025 
NLDCMI0PWR0EN 

PODCMI0PWR0EN 

PIR101 
NLDCMI0SCL 

PODCMI0SCL 

PIR201 
NLDCMI0SDA 

PODCMI0SDA 

PIP1019 
NLDCMI0VSYNC 

PODCMI0VSYNC 

PIC102 PIC201 

PIC301 

PIP101 

PIP1014 

PIP1016 

PIP1023 

PIP1029 

PIX102 

PIP102 

PIP103 

PIP1012 

PIP1013 

PIP1018 

PIP1022 

PIP1024 

PIP1027 PIR202 

PIP1028 

PIR102 

PIR402 PIX101 

PIR301 PIX103 
NLOSC024M 

POOSC024M 

PIP104 
NLDCMI0D0 

NLDCMI0D000070 PODCMI0D000070 

PIP105 
NLDCMI0D1 

NLDCMI0D000070 PODCMI0D000070 

PIP106 
NLDCMI0D2 

NLDCMI0D000070 PODCMI0D000070 

PIP107 
NLDCMI0D3 

NLDCMI0D000070 PODCMI0D000070 

PIP108 
NLDCMI0D4 

NLDCMI0D000070 PODCMI0D000070 

PIP109 
NLDCMI0D5 

NLDCMI0D000070 PODCMI0D000070 

PIP1010 
NLDCMI0D6 

NLDCMI0D000070 PODCMI0D000070 

PIP1011 
NLDCMI0D7 

NLDCMI0D000070 PODCMI0D000070 PODCMI0D0 PODCMI0D1 PODCMI0D2 PODCMI0D3 PODCMI0D4 PODCMI0D5 PODCMI0D6 PODCMI0D7 PODCMI0D000070 

PODCMI0HSYNC 

PODCMI0NRST 

PODCMI0PIXCK 

PODCMI0PWR0EN 

PODCMI0SCL 
PODCMI0SDA 

PODCMI0VSYNC 

POOSC024M 



14 14

LCD 4.3" w ith Capaciti ve TouchTitle:

Size:
Reference:
Sheet: ofA4

Revision:

Project: STM32F746G-DISCO

MB1191C 01
17/07/2019

F746NGH6

Date:
-

Variant:

Backlight driver & PFC of LCD panel

LCD_RST

LCD_INT

LCD_SDA
LCD_SCL

LCD_HSYNC
LCD_VSYNC

LCD_CLK

LCD_DE

3V3

LCD_BL_A
LCD_BL_K

BLGND

BLVDD

LCD_BL_CTRL

BLGNDBLGNDBLGND

VL VH

LCD_DISP

LCD_B0

LCD_G0

LCD_R0
LCD_R1
LCD_R2
LCD_R3
LCD_R4
LCD_R5
LCD_R6
LCD_R7

LCD_G1
LCD_G2
LCD_G3
LCD_G4
LCD_G5
LCD_G6
LCD_G7

LCD_B1
LCD_B2
LCD_B3
LCD_B4
LCD_B5
LCD_B6
LCD_B7

Vi1

Rset 2GND3 FB 4

NC 5Vo 6

EN7

SW8

PGND9

U10

STLD40DPUR

D5

STPS1L40M

LCD_R[0..7] LCD_R[0..7]

LCD_BL_CTRL

LCD_RST
LCD_INT

LCD_SDA
LCD_SCL

LCD_HSYNC
LCD_VSYNC

LCD_CLK

LCD_DE
LCD_DISP

LCD_B[0..7] LCD_B[0..7]LCD_G[0..7] LCD_G[0..7]

BLVDD

LCD_BL_CTRL

LCD_HSYNC
LCD_CLK

LCD_VSYNC

LCD_DISP
LCD_DE

LCD_RST
LCD_INT

LCD_SDA
LCD_SCL

3V3BLVDD

L4

FCM1608KF-601T03

L5

FCM1608KF-601T03

L3

4.7uH 1A 30%

C49
4.7uF

C97

4.7uF_16V

C64

4.7uF_50V

R85

4K7

R81

0 R82
100K

R74
4K7

C53

100nF

C95

100nF

C96

10nF

C65

10nF

R75
10_1%_0805

Default I2C Address : 01110000

DE34

CLK30

HSYNC32

VSYNC33

DISP31

GND35

GND3

B0 21

VDD4

VBL+2

VBL-1

INT38

SCL39

SDA40

RESET37

B1 22

B2 23

B3 24

B4 25

B5 26

B6 27

B7 28

R0 5

R1 6

R2 7

R3 8

R4 9

R5 10

R6 11

R7 12

G0 13

G1 14

G2 15

G3 16

G4 17

G5 18

G6 19

G7 20

GND29

GND36

U19

HT043C

PIC4901 
PIC4902 

COC49 

PIC5301 
PIC5302 COC53 

PIC6401 

PIC6402 

COC64 

PIC6501 

PIC6502 COC65 

PIC9501 

PIC9502 COC95 

PIC9601 

PIC9602 COC96 PIC9701 

PIC9702 

COC97 
PID501 PID502 

COD5 

PIL301 PIL302 

COL3 
PIL401 PIL402 

COL4 

PIL501 PIL502 

COL5 

PIR7401 PIR7402 
COR74 

PIR7501 

PIR7502 
COR75 PIR8101 PIR8102 

COR81 PIR8201 

PIR8202 

COR82 

PIR8501 PIR8502 
COR85 PIU1001 

PIU1002 

PIU1003 PIU1004 

PIU1005 

PIU1006 

PIU1007 

PIU1008 

PIU1009 

COU10 

PIU1901 

PIU1902 

PIU1903 

PIU1904 

PIU1905 

PIU1906 

PIU1907 
PIU1908 

PIU1909 

PIU19010 

PIU19011 

PIU19012 

PIU19013 

PIU19014 

PIU19015 

PIU19016 
PIU19017 

PIU19018 

PIU19019 

PIU19020 

PIU19021 

PIU19022 

PIU19023 

PIU19024 

PIU19025 
PIU19026 

PIU19027 

PIU19028 

PIU19029 

PIU19030 

PIU19031 

PIU19032 

PIU19033 

PIU19034 

PIU19035 

PIU19036 

PIU19037 

PIU19038 

PIU19039 

PIU19040 

COU19 

PIC4901 
PIC5302 

PIL401 

PIR8502 

PIU1904 

PIC6402 PIC6501 PIC9501 PIC9601 PIC9702 

PIL502 PIR7501 PIR8202 

PIU1003 

PIU1009 

PIC4902 
PIC5301 

PIL501 

PIR7402 

PIU1903 
PIU19029 

PIU19035 

PIU19036 

PIC6401 PIC6502 PID502 

PIU1006 

PIU1902 
NLLCD0BL0A NLVH 

PIR8102 
NLLCD0BL0CTRL 

POLCD0BL0CTRL 

PIR7502 
PIU1004 

PIU1901 
NLLCD0BL0K 

PIU19030 
NLLCD0CLK 

POLCD0CLK 

PIU19034 
NLLCD0DE 

POLCD0DE 

PIR7401 PIU19031 
NLLCD0DISP 

POLCD0DISP 

PIU19032 
NLLCD0HSYNC 

POLCD0HSYNC 

PIU19038 
NLLCD0INT 

POLCD0INT 

PIU19037 
NLLCD0RST 

POLCD0RST 

PIU19039 
NLLCD0SCL 

POLCD0SCL 

PIU19040 
NLLCD0SDA 

POLCD0SDA 

PIU19033 
NLLCD0VSYNC 

POLCD0VSYNC 

PID501 PIL302 

PIU1008 

PIR8101 

PIR8501 PIU1007 

PIR8201 PIU1002 

PIU1005 

PIC9502 PIC9602 PIC9701 PIL301 PIL402 

PIU1001 

NLVL 

PIU19021 
NLLCD0B0 

NLLCD0B000070 POLCD0B000070 

PIU19022 
NLLCD0B1 

NLLCD0B000070 POLCD0B000070 

PIU19023 
NLLCD0B2 

NLLCD0B000070 POLCD0B000070 

PIU19024 
NLLCD0B3 

NLLCD0B000070 POLCD0B000070 

PIU19025 
NLLCD0B4 

NLLCD0B000070 POLCD0B000070 

PIU19026 
NLLCD0B5 

NLLCD0B000070 POLCD0B000070 

PIU19027 
NLLCD0B6 

NLLCD0B000070 POLCD0B000070 

PIU19028 
NLLCD0B7 

NLLCD0B000070 POLCD0B000070 

PIU19013 
NLLCD0G0 

NLLCD0G000070 POLCD0G000070 

PIU19014 
NLLCD0G1 

NLLCD0G000070 POLCD0G000070 

PIU19015 
NLLCD0G2 

NLLCD0G000070 POLCD0G000070 

PIU19016 
NLLCD0G3 

NLLCD0G000070 POLCD0G000070 

PIU19017 
NLLCD0G4 

NLLCD0G000070 POLCD0G000070 

PIU19018 
NLLCD0G5 

NLLCD0G000070 POLCD0G000070 

PIU19019 
NLLCD0G6 

NLLCD0G000070 POLCD0G000070 

PIU19020 
NLLCD0G7 

NLLCD0G000070 POLCD0G000070 

PIU1905 
NLLCD0R0 

NLLCD0R000070 POLCD0R000070 

PIU1906 
NLLCD0R1 

NLLCD0R000070 POLCD0R000070 

PIU1907 
NLLCD0R2 

NLLCD0R000070 POLCD0R000070 

PIU1908 
NLLCD0R3 

NLLCD0R000070 POLCD0R000070 

PIU1909 
NLLCD0R4 

NLLCD0R000070 POLCD0R000070 

PIU19010 
NLLCD0R5 

NLLCD0R000070 POLCD0R000070 

PIU19011 
NLLCD0R6 

NLLCD0R000070 POLCD0R000070 

PIU19012 
NLLCD0R7 

NLLCD0R000070 POLCD0R000070 
POLCD0B0 POLCD0B1 POLCD0B2 POLCD0B3 POLCD0B4 POLCD0B5 POLCD0B6 POLCD0B7 POLCD0B000070 

POLCD0BL0CTRL 

POLCD0CLK 

POLCD0DE 
POLCD0DISP 

POLCD0G0 POLCD0G1 POLCD0G2 POLCD0G3 POLCD0G4 POLCD0G5 POLCD0G6 POLCD0G7 POLCD0G000070 

POLCD0HSYNC 

POLCD0INT 

POLCD0R0 POLCD0R1 POLCD0R2 POLCD0R3 POLCD0R4 POLCD0R5 POLCD0R6 POLCD0R7 POLCD0R000070 

POLCD0RST 

POLCD0SCL 
POLCD0SDA 

POLCD0VSYNC 



PAB101 

PAB102 PAB103 

PAB104 
COB1 

PAB204 

PAB203 PAB202 

PAB201 
COB2 

PAC101 

PAC102 
COC1 

PAC202 
PAC201 COC2 

PAC302 
PAC301 COC3 

PAC402 PAC401 COC4 

PAC502 PAC501 COC5 

PAC602 
PAC601 

COC6 
PAC702 PAC701 COC7 

PAC801 PAC802 COC8 

PAC902 
PAC901 

COC9 PAC1002 PAC1001 COC10 

PAC1102 PAC1101 COC11 

PAC1202 PAC1201 COC12 PAC1302 PAC1301 COC13 PAC1401 PAC1402 COC14 

PAC1502 
PAC1501 COC15 PAC1602 

PAC1601 COC16 

PAC1701 

PAC1702 
COC17 PAC1802 

PAC1801 COC18 PAC1902 
PAC1901 COC19 PAC2002 

PAC2001 COC20 PAC2102 
PAC2101 COC21 PAC2202 

PAC2201 COC22 PAC2302 
PAC2301 COC23 

PAC2402 PAC2401 COC24 
PAC2502 PAC2501 COC25 

PAC2602 PAC2601 COC26 PAC2702 PAC2701 COC27 

PAC2802 PAC2801 COC28 

PAC2902 

PAC2901 
COC29 

PAC3002 
PAC3001 COC30 PAC3102 PAC3101 COC31 PAC3202 PAC3201 COC32 PAC3302 PAC3301 COC33 

PAC3402 PAC3401 COC34 PAC3502 PAC3501 COC35 PAC3602 PAC3601 COC36 

PAC3702 PAC3701 COC37 PAC3802 PAC3801 COC38 PAC3902 PAC3901 COC39 

PAC4002 PAC4001 COC40 

PAC4102 

PAC4101 
COC41 

PAC4202 PAC4201 COC42 PAC4302 PAC4301 COC43 PAC4402 PAC4401 COC44 

PAC4502 PAC4501 COC45 

PAC4602 PAC4601 COC46 PAC4702 PAC4701 COC47 

PAC4802 PAC4801 COC48 PAC4901 PAC4902 COC49 

PAC5002 PAC5001 COC50 PAC5102 
PAC5101 COC51 PAC5202 

PAC5201 COC52 
PAC5302 PAC5301 COC53 

PAC5401 

PAC5402 
COC54 

PAC5502 
PAC5501 COC55 PAC5602 

PAC5601 COC56 PAC5702 
PAC5701 COC57 PAC5802 

PAC5801 COC58 PAC5902 
PAC5901 COC59 

PAC6002 
PAC6001 COC60 

PAC6102 
PAC6101 COC61 

PAC6202 
PAC6201 

COC62 
PAC6301 PAC6302 COC63 

PAC6402 

PAC6401 
COC64 

PAC6502 
PAC6501 

COC65 PAC6602 PAC6601 COC66 PAC6702 PAC6701 COC67 PAC6802 PAC6801 COC68 

PAC6902 
PAC6901 

COC69 PAC7002 
PAC7001 COC70 

PAC7102 
PAC7101 

COC71 
PAC7202 PAC7201 COC72 PAC7301 PAC7302 COC73 PAC7402 PAC7401 COC74 

PAC7502 PAC7501 COC75 PAC7602 PAC7601 COC76 

PAC7702 
PAC7701 COC77 PAC7802 PAC7801 COC78 

PAC7902 PAC7901 COC79 

PAC8002 PAC8001 COC80 

PAC8102 
PAC8101 COC81 PAC8202 

PAC8201 COC82 PAC8302 
PAC8301 COC83 PAC8402 PAC8401 COC84 PAC8502 

PAC8501 COC85 
PAC8602 
PAC8601 

COC86 

PAC8702 PAC8701 COC87 

PAC8802 PAC8801 COC88 PAC8902 PAC8901 COC89 

PAC9002 PAC9001 COC90 
PAC9102 PAC9101 COC91 

PAC9202 PAC9201 COC92 

PAC9302 PAC9301 COC93 

PAC9402 PAC9401 COC94 PAC9502 
PAC9501 

COC95 
PAC9602 
PAC9601 

COC96 

PAC9702 

PAC9701 
COC97 PAC9802 

PAC9801 COC98 PAC9902 
PAC9901 COC99 PAC10002 

PAC10001 COC100 PAC10102 
PAC10101 COC101 

PAC10202 
PAC10201 COC102 PAC10302 

PAC10301 COC103 
PAC10402 
PAC10401 

COC104 
PAC10502 
PAC10501 

COC105 
PAC10602 
PAC10601 

COC106 
PAC10702 
PAC10701 

COC107 

PAC10802 PAC10801 COC108 
PAC10902 PAC10901 COC109 

PAC11002 PAC11001 COC110 PAC11102 
PAC11101 COC111 

PAC11202 
PAC11201 COC112 PAC11302 

PAC11301 COC113 
PAC11402 PAC11401 COC114 

PAC11502 
PAC11501 COC115 PAC11602 

PAC11601 COC116 PAC11702 
PAC11701 COC117 

PAC11802 
PAC11801 COC118 

PAC11901 PAC11902 COC119 

PAC12002 
PAC12001 COC120 PAC12102 PAC12101 COC121 

PAC12202 
PAC12201 COC122 

PAC12302 PAC12301 COC123 

PACN101 
PACN102 

COCN1 PACN201 PACN202 

PACN203 PACN204 

PACN205 PACN206 

PACN207 PACN208 

PACN209 

PACN2010 

COCN2 

PACN301 PACN302 PACN303 PACN304 PACN305 PACN306 PACN307 PACN308 PACN309 
PACN3014 PACN3013 

PACN3012 PACN3011 
PACN3010 

PACN30NPTH2 PACN30NPTH1 

COCN3 

PACN408 

PACN407 

PACN406 

PACN405 

PACN404 

PACN403 

PACN402 

PACN401 

COCN4 

PACN501 

PACN502 

PACN503 

PACN504 

PACN505 

PACN506 

COCN5 

PACN608 

PACN607 

PACN606 

PACN605 

PACN604 

PACN603 

PACN602 

PACN601 

COCN6 

PACN7010 

PACN709 

PACN708 

PACN707 

PACN706 

PACN705 

PACN704 

PACN703 

PACN702 

PACN701 

COCN7 

PACN801 
PACN802 
PACN803 
PACN804 

COCN8 

PACN9014 PACN9013 

PACN9012 PACN9011 PACN9010 PACN909 PACN908 PACN907 PACN906 PACN905 PACN904 PACN903 PACN902 PACN901 

PACN9015 PACN9016 COCN9 

PACN1002 

PACN1003 
PACN1004 

PACN1005 
PACN1006 

PACN1007 
PACN1001 

PACN1008 

COCN10 PACN1107 

PACN1106 

PACN1105 

PACN1104 
PACN1103 
PACN1102 

PACN1108 

PACN1101 
COCN11 

PACN1206 

PACN1205 PACN1204 PACN1203 PACN1202 PACN1201 

PACN12012 PACN12011 

COCN12 
PACN1301 PACN1302 PACN1303 PACN1304 PACN1305 

PACN1306 PACN13011 PACN13012 

COCN13 

PACN1406 

PACN1405 PACN1404 PACN1403 PACN1402 PACN1401 
PACN14012 PACN14011 

COCN14 

PAD101 PAD102 COD1 

PAD201 PAD202 COD2 PAD301 PAD302 COD3 

PAD401 PAD402 COD4 PAD502 
PAD501 

COD5 

PAD601 PAD602 COD6 

PAD70A1 PAD70A2 
PAD70B1 PAD70B2 COD7 

PAFX401 COFX4 

PAJP101 PAJP102 

PAJP103 PAJP104 

PAJP105 PAJP106 

PAJP107 PAJP108 

COJP1 

PAJP202 

PAJP201 
PAJP200 

COJP2 

PAJP302 
PAJP301 COJP3 PAJP401 

PAJP402 

COJP4 

PAL101 PAL102 COL1 

PAL202 PAL201 COL2 

PAL302 PAL301 COL3 

PAL402 PAL401 COL4 

PAL501 PAL502 COL5 

PAL602 PAL601 COL6 

PAL701 PAL702 COL7 

PALD102 PALD101 COLD1 

PALD202 PALD201 COLD2 

PALD302 
PALD301 

COLD3 
PALD402 
PALD401 

COLD4 
PALD502 
PALD501 

COLD5 
PALD602 
PALD601 

COLD6 
PALD701 

PALD702 PALD703 

PALD704 
COLD7 

PAP1032 PAP1031 
PAP1030 PAP1029 PAP1028 PAP1027 PAP1026 PAP1025 PAP1024 PAP1023 PAP1022 PAP1021 PAP1020 PAP1019 PAP1018 PAP1017 PAP1016 PAP1015 PAP1014 PAP1013 PAP1012 PAP1011 PAP1010 PAP109 PAP108 PAP107 PAP106 PAP105 PAP104 PAP103 PAP102 PAP101 

COP1 

PAR101 
PAR102 

COR1 PAR201 
PAR202 

COR2 PAR301 
PAR302 

COR3 

PAR401 
PAR402 

COR4 

PAR501 PAR502 COR5 
PAR601 PAR602 COR6 

PAR701 
PAR702 

COR7 PAR801 
PAR802 

COR8 

PAR901 PAR902 COR9 

PAR1001 
PAR1002 COR10 PAR1101 

PAR1102 COR11 PAR1201 
PAR1202 COR12 PAR1301 

PAR1302 COR13 PAR1401 
PAR1402 COR14 PAR1501 

PAR1502 COR15 PAR1601 
PAR1602 COR16 PAR1701 

PAR1702 COR17 
PAR1801 PAR1802 COR18 

PAR1901 PAR1902 COR19 

PAR2001 PAR2002 COR20 

PAR2101 PAR2102 COR21 

PAR2201 PAR2202 COR22 

PAR2301 
PAR2302 COR23 PAR2401 

PAR2402 COR24 PAR2501 
PAR2502 COR25 PAR2601 

PAR2602 COR26 PAR2701 
PAR2702 COR27 PAR2801 PAR2802 COR28 PAR2901 

PAR2902 COR29 PAR3001 
PAR3002 COR30 PAR3101 

PAR3102 COR31 PAR3201 
PAR3202 COR32 PAR3301 

PAR3302 COR33 PAR3401 PAR3402 COR34 

PAR3501 PAR3502 COR35 

PAR3601 PAR3602 COR36 
PAR3701 PAR3702 COR37 PAR3801 PAR3802 COR38 

PAR3901 
PAR3902 COR39 

PAR4001 
PAR4002 COR40 

PAR4101 PAR4102 COR41 PAR4201 PAR4202 COR42 

PAR4301 PAR4302 COR43 

PAR4401 PAR4402 COR44 

PAR4501 PAR4502 COR45 

PAR4601 PAR4602 COR46 

PAR4701 
PAR4702 COR47 PAR4801 

PAR4802 COR48 
PAR4901 PAR4902 COR49 PAR5001 PAR5002 COR50 PAR5101 PAR5102 COR51 

PAR5201 PAR5202 COR52 
PAR5301 PAR5302 COR53 

PAR5401 PAR5402 COR54 

PAR5501 PAR5502 COR55 
PAR5601 PAR5602 COR56 PAR5701 PAR5702 COR57 

PAR5801 PAR5802 COR58 
PAR5901 PAR5902 COR59 

PAR6001 PAR6002 COR60 

PAR6101 PAR6102 COR61 

PAR6201 PAR6202 COR62 

PAR6301 
PAR6302 COR63 PAR6401 

PAR6402 COR64 

PAR6501 PAR6502 COR65 
PAR6601 
PAR6602 COR66 PAR6701 

PAR6702 COR67 PAR6801 
PAR6802 COR68 PAR6901 

PAR6902 COR69 PAR7001 
PAR7002 COR70 

PAR7101 PAR7102 COR71 PAR7201 
PAR7202 COR72 

PAR7301 PAR7302 COR73 PAR7401 PAR7402 COR74 PAR7501 PAR7502 COR75 

PAR7601 PAR7602 COR76 PAR7701 PAR7702 COR77 
PAR7801 PAR7802 COR78 PAR7901 PAR7902 COR79 PAR8001 PAR8002 COR80 PAR8101 PAR8102 COR81 PAR8201 

PAR8202 COR82 
PAR8301 PAR8302 COR83 PAR8402 PAR8401 COR84 PAR8501 PAR8502 COR85 

PAR8601 PAR8602 COR86 

PAR8701 PAR8702 COR87 PAR8801 
PAR8802 COR88 PAR8901 

PAR8902 COR89 PAR9001 
PAR9002 COR90 PAR9101 

PAR9102 COR91 PAR9201 
PAR9202 COR92 PAR9301 

PAR9302 COR93 PAR9401 
PAR9402 COR94 PAR9501 

PAR9502 COR95 
PAR9601 PAR9602 COR96 

PAR9701 
PAR9702 COR97 PAR9801 

PAR9802 COR98 PAR9901 
PAR9902 COR99 PAR10001 

PAR10002 COR100 PAR10101 
PAR10102 COR101 

PAR10201 
PAR10202 COR102 

PAR10301 PAR10302 COR103 

PAR10401 PAR10402 COR104 
PAR10501 PAR10502 COR105 

PAR10601 PAR10602 COR106 PAR10701 PAR10702 COR107 PAR10801 PAR10802 COR108 

PAR10901 PAR10902 COR109 PAR11001 PAR11002 COR110 

PAR11101 PAR11102 COR111 PAR11201 PAR11202 COR112 

PAR11301 PAR11302 COR113 
PAR11401 PAR11402 COR114 

PAR11501 PAR11502 COR115 

PAR11601 PAR11602 COR116 

PAR11701 PAR11702 COR117 

PAR11801 PAR11802 COR118 

PAR11901 PAR11902 COR119 
PAR12001 PAR12002 COR120 

PAR12101 
PAR12102 COR121 PAR12201 PAR12202 COR122 PAR12301 PAR12302 COR123 

PAR12401 
PAR12402 COR124 PAR12501 PAR12502 COR125 PAR12601 PAR12602 COR126 

PAR12701 PAR12702 COR127 PAR12801 
PAR12802 COR128 PAR12901 PAR12902 COR129 

PAR13001 PAR13002 COR130 
PAR13101 
PAR13102 COR131 

PAR13201 PAR13202 COR132 

PAR13301 PAR13302 COR133 PAR13401 
PAR13402 COR134 PAR13501 

PAR13502 COR135 PAR13602 PAR13601 COR136 PAR13702 PAR13701 COR137 PAR13801 
PAR13802 COR138 PAR13901 

PAR13902 COR139 

PAR14002 
PAR14001 

COR140 
PAR14101 
PAR14102 COR141 

PASB101 PASB102 COSB1 

PASB201 PASB202 COSB2 

PASB301 PASB302 COSB3 

PASB401 PASB402 COSB4 

PASB501 PASB502 COSB5 

PASB601 PASB602 COSB6 

PASB701 PASB702 COSB7 

PASB801 PASB802 COSB8 PASB901 PASB902 COSB9 

PASB1001 PASB1002 COSB10 

PASB1101 

PASB1102 
COSB11 

PASB1201 PASB1202 COSB12 

PASB1301 PASB1302 COSB13 

PASB1401 PASB1402 COSB14 

PASB1501 PASB1502 COSB15 

PASB1601 PASB1602 COSB16 

PASB1701 PASB1702 COSB17 

PASB1801 

PASB1802 
COSB18 

PAT103 
PAT102 

PAT101 
COT1 

PAT203 
PAT202 PAT201 

COT2 
PAT303 

PAT302 

PAT301 
COT3 

PATP101 COTP1 PATP201 COTP2 

PATP301 
COTP3 

PAU105 

PAU104 PAU103 
PAU102 
PAU101 

COU1 

PAU205 

PAU204 PAU203 
PAU202 
PAU201 

COU2 

PAU309 PAU304 
PAU303 
PAU302 
PAU301 

PAU305 
PAU306 
PAU307 
PAU308 

COU3 

PAU40R9 PAU40R8 PAU40R7 PAU40R3 PAU40R2 PAU40R1 
PAU40P9 PAU40P8 PAU40P7 PAU40P3 PAU40P2 PAU40P1 

PAU40N9 PAU40N8 PAU40N7 PAU40N3 PAU40N2 PAU40N1 

PAU40K9 PAU40K8 PAU40K7 PAU40K3 PAU40K2 PAU40K1 

PAU40J9 PAU40J8 PAU40J7 PAU40J3 PAU40J2 PAU40J1 
PAU40H9 PAU40H8 PAU40H7 PAU40H3 PAU40H2 PAU40H1 

PAU40G9 PAU40G8 PAU40G7 PAU40G3 PAU40G2 PAU40G1 
PAU40F9 PAU40F8 PAU40F7 PAU40F3 PAU40F2 PAU40F1 

PAU40E9 PAU40E8 PAU40E7 PAU40E3 PAU40E2 PAU40E1 

PAU40A9 PAU40A8 PAU40A7 PAU40A3 PAU40A2 PAU40A1 

PAU40B1 PAU40B2 PAU40B3 PAU40B7 PAU40B8 PAU40B9 
PAU40C1 PAU40C2 PAU40C3 PAU40C7 PAU40C8 PAU40C9 

PAU40D1 PAU40D2 PAU40D3 PAU40D7 PAU40D8 PAU40D9 

PAU40L1 PAU40L2 PAU40L3 PAU40L7 PAU40L8 PAU40L9 
PAU40M1 PAU40M2 PAU40M3 PAU40M7 PAU40M8 PAU40M9 

COU4 

PAU50A15 
PAU50A14 

PAU50A13 
PAU50A12 

PAU50A11 
PAU50A10 

PAU50A9 
PAU50A8 

PAU50A7 
PAU50A6 

PAU50A5 

PAU50A4 
PAU50A3 

PAU50A2 
PAU50A1 PAU50B1 

PAU50B2 
PAU50B3 

PAU50B4 
PAU50B5 

PAU50B6 
PAU50B7 

PAU50B8 
PAU50B9 

PAU50B10 

PAU50B11 
PAU50B12 

PAU50B13 
PAU50B14 

PAU50B15 

PAU50C1 

PAU50C2 
PAU50C3 

PAU50C4 
PAU50C5 

PAU50C6 
PAU50C7 

PAU50C8 
PAU50C9 

PAU50C10 

PAU50C11 
PAU50C12 

PAU50C13 
PAU50C14 

PAU50C15 

PAU50D1 

PAU50D2 
PAU50D3 

PAU50D4 
PAU50D5 

PAU50D6 
PAU50D7 

PAU50D8 
PAU50D9 

PAU50D10 

PAU50D11 
PAU50D12 

PAU50D13 
PAU50D14 

PAU50D15 

PAU50E1 

PAU50E2 
PAU50E3 

PAU50E4 
PAU50E5 

PAU50E6 
PAU50E7 

PAU50E8 
PAU50E9 

PAU50E10 

PAU50E11 
PAU50E12 

PAU50E13 
PAU50E14 

PAU50E15 

PAU50F1 

PAU50F2 
PAU50F3 

PAU50F4 
PAU50F5 

PAU50F6 
PAU50F7 

PAU50F8 
PAU50F9 

PAU50F10 

PAU50F11 
PAU50F12 

PAU50F13 
PAU50F14 

PAU50F15 

PAU50G1 

PAU50G2 
PAU50G3 

PAU50G4 
PAU50G5 

PAU50G6 

PAU50G10 

PAU50G11 
PAU50G12 

PAU50G13 
PAU50G14 

PAU50G15 

PAU50H1 

PAU50H2 
PAU50H3 

PAU50H4 
PAU50H5 

PAU50H6 

PAU50H10 

PAU50H11 
PAU50H12 

PAU50H13 
PAU50H14 

PAU50H15 

PAU50J1 

PAU50J2 
PAU50J3 

PAU50J4 
PAU50J5 

PAU50J6 

PAU50J10 

PAU50J11 
PAU50J12 

PAU50J13 
PAU50J14 

PAU50J15 

PAU50K1 

PAU50K2 
PAU50K3 

PAU50K4 
PAU50K5 

PAU50K6 
PAU50K7 

PAU50K8 
PAU50K9 

PAU50K10 

PAU50K11 
PAU50K12 

PAU50K13 
PAU50K14 

PAU50K15 

PAU50L1 

PAU50L2 
PAU50L3 

PAU50L4 
PAU50L5 

PAU50L6 
PAU50L7 

PAU50L8 
PAU50L9 

PAU50L10 

PAU50L11 
PAU50L12 

PAU50L13 
PAU50L14 

PAU50L15 

PAU50M1 

PAU50M2 
PAU50M3 

PAU50M4 
PAU50M5 

PAU50M6 
PAU50M7 

PAU50M8 
PAU50M9 

PAU50M10 

PAU50M11 
PAU50M12 

PAU50M13 
PAU50M14 

PAU50M15 

PAU50N1 

PAU50N2 
PAU50N3 

PAU50N4 
PAU50N5 

PAU50N6 
PAU50N7 

PAU50N8 
PAU50N9 

PAU50N10 

PAU50N11 
PAU50N12 

PAU50N13 
PAU50N14 

PAU50N15 

PAU50P1 

PAU50P2 
PAU50P3 

PAU50P4 
PAU50P5 

PAU50P6 
PAU50P7 

PAU50P8 
PAU50P9 

PAU50P10 

PAU50P11 
PAU50P12 

PAU50P13 
PAU50P14 

PAU50P15 

PAU50R1 

PAU50R2 
PAU50R3 

PAU50R4 
PAU50R5 

PAU50R6 
PAU50R7 

PAU50R8 
PAU50R9 

PAU50R10 

PAU50R11 
PAU50R12 

PAU50R13 
PAU50R14 

PAU50R15 

COU5 

PAU601 

PAU602 

PAU603 

PAU604 COU6 

PAU707 
PAU706 PAU705 PAU704 

PAU703 PAU702 PAU701 
COU7 

PAU808 PAU807 PAU806 PAU805 

PAU804 PAU803 PAU802 PAU801 

COU8 

PAU901 
PAU902 
PAU903 
PAU904 
PAU905 
PAU906 

PAU907 PAU908 PAU909 PAU9010 PAU9011 PAU9012 
PAU9013 
PAU9014 
PAU9015 
PAU9016 
PAU9017 
PAU9018 

PAU9019 PAU9020 PAU9021 PAU9022 PAU9023 PAU9024 

PAU9025 COU9 PAU1009 
PAU1008 
PAU1007 
PAU1006 
PAU1005 PAU1004 

PAU1003 
PAU1002 
PAU1001 

COU10 

PAU110H9 
PAU110H8 
PAU110H7 
PAU110H6 
PAU110H5 
PAU110H4 
PAU110H3 
PAU110H2 
PAU110H1 

PAU110G9 
PAU110G8 
PAU110G7 
PAU110G6 
PAU110G5 
PAU110G4 
PAU110G3 
PAU110G2 
PAU110G1 

PAU110F9 
PAU110F8 
PAU110F7 
PAU110F6 
PAU110F5 
PAU110F4 
PAU110F3 
PAU110F2 
PAU110F1 

PAU110E9 
PAU110E8 
PAU110E7 
PAU110E6 
PAU110E5 
PAU110E4 
PAU110E3 
PAU110E2 
PAU110E1 

PAU110D9 
PAU110D8 
PAU110D7 
PAU110D6 
PAU110D5 
PAU110D4 
PAU110D3 
PAU110D2 
PAU110D1 

PAU110C9 
PAU110C8 
PAU110C7 
PAU110C6 
PAU110C5 
PAU110C4 
PAU110C3 
PAU110C2 
PAU110C1 

PAU110B9 
PAU110B8 
PAU110B7 
PAU110B6 
PAU110B5 
PAU110B4 
PAU110B3 
PAU110B2 
PAU110B1 

PAU110A9 
PAU110A8 
PAU110A7 
PAU110A6 
PAU110A5 
PAU110A4 
PAU110A3 
PAU110A2 
PAU110A1 

COU11 
PAU1201 
PAU1202 
PAU1203 PAU1204 

PAU1205 
COU12 

PAU1301 PAU1302 PAU1303 

PAU1304 
COU13 

PAU14048 
PAU14047 
PAU14046 
PAU14045 
PAU14044 
PAU14043 
PAU14042 
PAU14041 
PAU14040 
PAU14039 
PAU14038 
PAU14037 

PAU14036 PAU14035 PAU14034 PAU14033 PAU14032 PAU14031 PAU14030 PAU14029 PAU14028 PAU14027 PAU14026 PAU14025 
PAU14024 
PAU14023 
PAU14022 
PAU14021 
PAU14020 
PAU14019 
PAU14018 
PAU14017 
PAU14016 
PAU14015 
PAU14014 
PAU14013 

PAU14012 PAU14011 PAU14010 PAU1409 PAU1408 PAU1407 PAU1406 PAU1405 PAU1404 PAU1403 PAU1402 PAU1401 

COU14 

PAU15018 PAU15019 

PAU1501 PAU1502 PAU1503 PAU1504 PAU1505 PAU1506 PAU1507 PAU1508 
PAU1509 
PAU15010 
PAU15011 
PAU15012 
PAU15013 
PAU15014 
PAU15015 
PAU15016 

PAU15017 PAU15020 PAU15021 PAU15022 PAU15023 PAU15024 
PAU15025 
PAU15026 
PAU15027 
PAU15028 
PAU15029 
PAU15030 
PAU15031 
PAU15032 

PAU15033 COU15 

PAU1605 PAU1604 
PAU1603 PAU1602 PAU1601 

COU16 
PAU1705 

PAU1704 PAU1703 
PAU1702 
PAU1701 

COU17 
PAU180D3 PAU180D2 PAU180D1 
PAU180C3 PAU180C2 PAU180C1 
PAU180B3 PAU180B2 PAU180B1 
PAU180A3 PAU180A2 COU18 

PAU190NPTH1 PAU190NPTH2 PAU1901 PAU1902 PAU1903 PAU1904 PAU1905 PAU19010 PAU1909 PAU1908 PAU1907 PAU1906 PAU19015 PAU19014 PAU19013 PAU19012 PAU19011 PAU19020 PAU19019 PAU19018 PAU19017 PAU19016 PAU19025 PAU19024 PAU19023 PAU19022 PAU19021 PAU19030 PAU19029 PAU19028 PAU19027 PAU19026 PAU19035 PAU19034 PAU19033 PAU19032 PAU19031 PAU19040 PAU19039 PAU19038 PAU19037 PAU19036 
COU19 

PAU2005 PAU2003 PAU2002 
PAU2004 PAU2001 

COU20 

PAU2105 PAU2103 PAU2102 
PAU2104 PAU2101 

COU21 

PAU220A1 
PAU220A2 PAU220B2 

PAU220B1 

COU22 

PAX101 PAX102 
PAX103 PAX104 

COX1 

PAX201 

PAX202 PAX203 

PAX204 COX2 PAX302 PAX301 COX3 

PAX401 PAX402 COX4 

PAC7001 

PAC9201 
PAC9301 

PAC10802 

PAC11002 

PAU110D1 

PAU110D8 
PAU110G9 

PAU1302 

PAU1304 

PAU15028 

PAU15030 

PAC101 PAC202 PAC302 

PAC402 

PAC502 PAC702 

PAC1502 PAC1602 

PAC2602 PAC2702 
PAC2802 

PAC3102 
PAC3402 

PAC3802 

PAC4202 PAC4302 
PAC4502 
PAC4602 

PAC4901 
PAC5002 PAC5102 PAC5202 PAC5302 

PAC6002 
PAC6301 

PAC6802 

PAC7102 PAC7201 
PAC7502 

PAC7901 

PAC8202 PAC8302 

PAC10301 

PAC11101 

PACN205 

PACN304 

PACN602 

PACN604 

PACN905 PACN906 

PAL202 

PAL401 

PAP1020 PAP1030 

PAR401 

PAR501 

PAR1202 PAR1302 PAR1402 PAR1502 PAR1602 PAR1702 

PAR2102 
PAR3402 

PAR3801 PAR3902 
PAR4201 

PAR4602 

PAR5402 

PAR5702 

PAR6102 
PAR6202 

PAR6502 

PAR6702 PAR7002 

PAR7302 

PAR7702 
PAR8002 

PAR8502 

PAR8702 
PAR9001 PAR9101 

PAR9201 PAR9301 

PAR10402 
PAR10702 

PAR11002 

PAR11302 PAR11602 

PAR12201 PAR12602 

PAR13602 PAR13702 

PAR14002 PAR14102 

PAU105 

PAU205 

PAU308 

PAU40A7 

PAU40B2 PAU40B7 
PAU40C9 

PAU40D9 
PAU40E1 

PAU40F9 

PAU40L1 PAU40L7 
PAU40M9 

PAU40N9 
PAU40P2 PAU40P7 

PAU40R7 

PAU704 
PAU909 

PAU110B2 PAU110C2 PAU110D2 

PAU110E9 

PAU1303 

PAU1904 

PAX104 

PAX204 

PAC8502 PAC8601 

PAC10102 

PAC10902 

PAC11302 

PAC11801 

PACN801 

PALD704 

PAR9801 PAR9902 

PAR10902 

PAT303 

PAU1205 

PAU1401 PAU1409 

PAU14024 

PAU14036 

PAU14048 

PAC6102 PAC6202 

PAC11701 

PACN605 

PAD601 

PAJP102 

PAJP104 

PAJP106 

PAJP108 

PAR8601 

PASB202 

PAU701 

PAU706 

PAU15021 PAU1605 
PAU1705 

PAC7602 

PAJP103 

PASB901 

PAU806 PAU807 
PAD301 

PAJP105 

PASB1801 

PACN1201 

PAD401 

PAD70A1 

PAJP107 

PAL602 PACN1401 

PAD201 

PAR6002 

PAR7202 

PAR12002 

PASB902 

PAU801 PAU802 

PAR9702 PAR9802 

PAU14010 

PACN501 

PAU50N3 

PACN502 

PAU50L1 

PACN503 

PAU50L2 

PACN504 

PAU50L3 

PASB501 

PAU50K1 

PASB301 

PAU50K2 

PACN401 

PAU50G15 

PACN402 

PAU50H15 

PACN403 

PAU50J15 

PACN404 

PAU50A9 

PACN405 

PAU50J14 

PACN406 

PAU50E14 

PACN407 

PAU50P13 

PACN408 

PAU50C13 

PACN701 

PAU50C14 PACN702 
PAU50A13 

PACN703 

PAU50F15 

PACN704 

PAU50R15 

PACN705 

PAU50R14 

PACN706 PASB802 

PAU50D14 

PACN201 

PACN709 

PAR201 

PAR4601 

PASB401 

PAU50B4 

PACN203 

PACN7010 

PAR101 

PAR5401 

PASB101 

PAU50A7 

PAC6402 
PAC6501 

PAC9501 PAC9601 
PAC9702 PAL502 

PAR7501 

PAR8202 PAU1003 PAU1009 

PAR4202 
PAR4502 

PAU50E6 

PAP1021 

PAR302 

PAP104 

PAU50N14 

PAP105 

PAU50P15 

PAP106 

PAU50N15 

PAP107 

PAU50M15 

PAP108 

PAU50E13 

PAP109 

PAU50C11 

PAP1010 

PAU50B1 

PAP1011 

PAU50B2 

PACN603 

PAP1026 

PAR3401 

PASB701 

PASB1502 

PAU50J1 

PAU9015 

PAU15027 

PAU19037 

PAC4102 

PAD101 

PAJP101 

PAJP202 

PAU602 PAU604 PAU40G8 

PAU50D2 

PAU40G9 

PAU50E2 

PAU40F7 

PAU50G2 

PAU40F3 

PAU50H2 

PAU40G1 

PAU50J2 

PAU40G2 

PAU50K3 

PAU40G3 
PAU50M6 

PAU40H1 

PAU50N6 

PAU40H2 

PAU50P6 

PAU40J3 
PAU50M8 

PAU40G7 PAU50N7 

PAU40H9 

PAU50M7 

PAU40R8 

PAU50L12 

PAU40N7 PAU50K13 

PAU40R9 

PAU50B12 

PAU40N8 
PAU50C12 

PAU40P9 

PAU50R8 

PAU40M8 

PAU50N9 

PAU40M7 

PAU50P9 

PAU40L8 

PAU50R9 

PAU40L2 
PAU50P10 

PAU40M3 

PAU50R10 

PAU40M2 PAU50R12 

PAU40P1 

PAU50P11 

PAU40N2 

PAU50R11 

PAU40R1 PAU50L15 

PAU40N3 
PAU50L14 

PAU40R2 PAU50K15 

PAB202 PAB203 

PAC102 
PAC201 PAC301 

PAC401 

PAC501 PAC701 

PAC802 PAC1001 
PAC1101 

PAC1201 PAC1301 PAC1402 
PAC1501 PAC1601 PAC1702 PAC1801 PAC1901 PAC2001 PAC2101 PAC2201 PAC2301 

PAC2401 
PAC2501 

PAC2601 PAC2701 
PAC2801 

PAC2901 

PAC3002 PAC3101 PAC3201 PAC3301 
PAC3401 PAC3501 PAC3601 

PAC3701 PAC3801 PAC3901 
PAC4001 PAC4101 

PAC4201 PAC4301 PAC4401 
PAC4501 
PAC4601 PAC4701 PAC4801 PAC4902 

PAC5001 

PAC5101 PAC5201 
PAC5301 

PAC5402 
PAC5501 PAC5601 PAC5701 PAC5801 PAC5901 PAC6001 PAC6101 PAC6201 

PAC6302 
PAC6601 PAC6701 PAC6801 

PAC6901 PAC7002 PAC7101 

PAC7202 PAC7302 PAC7401 
PAC7501 PAC7601 

PAC7702 
PAC7802 

PAC7902 

PAC8002 PAC8101 
PAC8201 PAC8301 PAC8401 

PAC8501 PAC8602 PAC8801 PAC8902 
PAC9001 

PAC9101 

PAC9202 
PAC9302 PAC9401 PAC9801 PAC9901 PAC10001 PAC10101 

PAC10302 PAC10402 PAC10501 
PAC10801 

PAC10901 

PAC11001 PAC11102 

PAC11201 PAC11301 

PAC11402 

PAC11601 PAC11702 
PAC11802 

PAC11901 

PAC12001 
PAC12101 

PAC12201 

PAC12301 

PACN101 
PACN207 

PACN306 PACN309 

PACN3011 PACN3012 

PACN3013 PACN3014 

PACN606 

PACN607 

PACN707 

PACN803 

PACN9010 

PACN9013 PACN9014 
PACN1002 

PACN1003 
PACN1102 

PACN1103 PACN1305 

PACN1306 

PACN1404 PACN1405 

PACN1406 

PAD70B1 PAD70B2 

PAJP201 

PAL501 

PAL701 

PALD102 

PALD202 

PALD701 

PAP101 PAP1014 PAP1016 PAP1023 PAP1029 

PAR601 

PAR1901 

PAR2001 

PAR2302 PAR2402 PAR2502 PAR2602 PAR2702 
PAR3501 

PAR3602 
PAR3702 

PAR4002 PAR4102 

PAR4302 PAR4501 

PAR4802 

PAR4902 PAR5002 PAR5102 
PAR5202 PAR5302 

PAR5501 
PAR5601 

PAR6801 

PAR7402 

PAR7902 

PAR8402 
PAR8801 PAR8901 PAR9401 PAR9501 

PAR9701 PAR10001 PAR10101 
PAR10202 

PAR10301 
PAR10501 

PAR10601 

PAR11101 PAR11201 

PAR11502 

PAR12102 
PAR12901 

PAR13102 PAR13502 

PASB1101 

PAT102 

PAT202 

PAU103 

PAU203 

PAU304 PAU40A3 

PAU40B3 PAU40B8 
PAU40C1 

PAU40D1 
PAU40E9 

PAU40F1 

PAU40L3 PAU40L9 
PAU40M1 

PAU40N1 
PAU40P3 PAU40P8 

PAU40R3 

PAU50F2 

PAU50F6 
PAU50F7 

PAU50F8 
PAU50F9 

PAU50F10 

PAU50G6 

PAU50G10 

PAU50H6 

PAU50H10 

PAU50J6 

PAU50J10 

PAU50K6 
PAU50K7 

PAU50K8 
PAU50K9 

PAU50K10 

PAU50L6 

PAU50M1 PAU50N1 

PAU601 

PAU702 

PAU707 

PAU804 

PAU9025 
PAU110A1 

PAU110A3 
PAU110A4 
PAU110A5 

PAU110C1 

PAU110D6 

PAU110E2 

PAU110E7 
PAU110E8 

PAU110F7 

PAU110G5 

PAU110H9 

PAU1202 

PAU1301 
PAU1408 

PAU14020 

PAU14023 

PAU14035 

PAU14047 

PAU15033 
PAU1602 PAU1702 

PAU180D2 

PAU1903 PAU19029 PAU19035 PAU19036 

PAU2005 

PAU2102 PAU2105 

PAU220A2 

PAX102 

PAX202 

PAU50A1 

PAU19021 

PAU50B9 

PAU19022 

PAU50C9 

PAU19023 

PAU50D10 

PAU19024 

PAU50C7 

PAU19025 

PAU50D7 

PAU19026 

PAU50C6 

PAU19027 

PAU50C5 

PAU19028 

PAC6401 PAC6502 

PAD502 
PAU1006 

PAU1902 
PAR7502 

PAU1004 

PAU1901 

PAU50J12 

PAU19013 

PAU50H12 

PAU19014 

PAU50J13 

PAU19015 

PAU50H13 

PAU19016 

PAU50G12 

PAU19017 

PAU50G13 

PAU19018 

PAU50F12 

PAU19019 

PAU50F13 

PAU19020 

PAU50G4 

PAU1905 

PAU50R6 

PAU1906 

PAU50R7 

PAU1907 

PAU50P7 

PAU1908 

PAU50N8 

PAU1909 

PAU50M9 

PAU19010 

PAU50M14 

PAU19011 

PAU50K12 

PAU19012 

PAR13801 PAR13902 

PAU14030 

PAU110C6 

PAU2003 

PAU2103 

PAU110A9 

PAU2004 

PAU2104 

PAC3001 

PAC7701 

PAC8802 

PAR4702 

PAU110A7 

PAU2001 

PAU2101 

PAB102 PAB103 
PAR1802 
PAR1902 

PAB201 PAB204 

PAC2502 
PAR3901 

PASB702 

PAC601 

PACN102 
PAR602 

PAC602 PAR701 
PAC901 

PAR801 

PAR902 

PAU104 

PAC902 PAR1001 PAC1002 
PAR1801 PASB602 

PAC1202 

PAR3101 

PAX302 
PAC1302 

PAR3201 

PAX301 

PAC4702 
PAU50L11 

PAC4802 

PAU50E11 

PAC6602 PAC6702 PAU906 

PAC6902 

PAU110F1 

PAC7301 PAC7402 

PAC8102 

PAL201 
PAU901 

PAU9019 

PAC7801 

PAU110G7 

PAC8001 
PAU110H7 

PAC8402 

PAC9102 

PASB1002 

PAU1201 

PAU1203 
PAC8701 PAU110H8 PAC8702 PAU110G8 

PAC8901 PAU110E6 

PAC9402 

PAU1204 

PAC10201 

PACN1006 

PAU110H6 

PAC10202 PAR10201 
PAC10401 

PAU110D9 

PAC10502 

PAU110C9 

PAC10601 

PAU110B7 

PAC10602 

PACN1104 

PAC10701 

PAU110D7 

PAC10702 

PACN1106 PAC11401 

PAL601 

PAR12302 PAR12401 PAU1701 

PAC11501 

PACN1004 

PAU110G6 

PAC11502 PAR12101 PAC11602 

PAC11902 

PAU15020 

PAC12002 PAC12102 

PAC12202 
PAC12302 

PACN1205 

PACN1206 
PAL702 

PACN208 

PASB201 

PACN3010 

PAR1102 

PACN505 PASB402 

PASB502 

PACN506 PASB102 

PASB302 

PACN708 PAR9601 

PACN901 
PAR9502 

PAU902 

PACN902 
PAR9402 

PACN9011 
PAR8902 

PACN9012 
PAR8802 

PAU903 

PACN1204 
PAD70A2 

PAU15023 

PAU220B2 

PACN1304 

PAR13302 

PAU180A3 

PAD102 

PAD202 PAD302 

PAD402 
PASB1001 

PAD501 PAL302 
PAU1008 

PAD602 PAR10802 

PAJP301 

PAU110C3 

PAJP302 

PAU110B3 

PAJP401 

PAU110B1 

PAJP402 

PAU110A2 

PALD101 PAR5901 

PALD201 PAR8602 

PALD301 PAR14001 
PALD302 

PAR12202 
PAR13001 PAU1703 

PALD401 PAR14101 

PALD402 

PAT103 

PALD501 

PAR13601 

PALD502 

PAT203 

PALD601 

PAR13701 

PALD602 

PAR11901 
PAR12601 PAU1603 

PALD702 
PAR13802 

PALD703 
PAR13901 

PAP1027 

PAR202 

PAP1028 

PAR102 

PAR402 
PAX101 

PAR502 

PAX201 

PAR702 

PAR901 

PAU102 

PAR1002 

PAR2201 

PAU202 

PAR2002 

PAU50L5 

PAR2301 

PAU40A1 

PAR2401 

PAU40A2 

PAR2501 

PAU40C7 

PAR2601 

PAU40A8 

PAR2701 

PAU40A9 

PAR2902 

PATP101 

PAR3302 

PATP201 

PAR3502 
PAR3802 

PAU50E5 

PAR3601 

PAU40C3 

PAR3701 

PAU40B9 PAR4001 PAU40C2 

PAR4101 

PAU40C8 PAR4301 
PAU40B1 

PAR4402 
PAU50M5 PAR4701 PAU2002 

PAR4801 PAU40D3 PAR4901 PAU40D2 PAR5001 PAU40D8 
PAR5101 

PAU40D7 

PAR5201 
PAU40E2 

PAR5301 
PAU40E8 

PAR5502 

PAU40F2 

PAR5602 

PAU40F8 

PAR5902 

PASB801 

PAR6601 PAR6701 

PAU9011 

PAR6901 PAR7001 

PAU908 

PAR7101 
PAR7301 

PAU907 

PAR7201 

PAU808 
PAR7602 

PAU110H1 

PAR7802 
PAU905 

PAR7901 

PAU805 
PAR8001 

PAU110G2 

PAR8101 
PAR8501 

PAU1007 PAR8201 PAU1002 

PAR8302 

PAU110F3 

PAR8401 PAU9024 

PAR8701 
PAU110D4 
PAU110D5 

PAR10002 

PAU1403 
PAR10102 

PAU1402 
PAR10502 

PAU14044 PAR10701 
PAU15032 

PAR11402 PAU15026 

PAR11501 PAU15024 
PAR11601 
PAR11702 PAU1604 

PAR11801 

PAR12001 

PAR12902 PAT301 PAR12301 

PAU15022 

PAR12402 
PAR13101 

PAT101 PAR12802 
PAT302 

PAR13401 PAR13501 
PAT201 

PAU15017 

PAU1704 

PAR301 

PAR11401 

PAX103 

PAR3001 

PAR7801 

PAX203 

PAC10002 

PAU1405 

PAX402 
PAC9902 

PAU1406 

PAX401 

PAC11202 

PACN1301 

PAR5802 

PAR6301 

PAR13402 PASB1802 

PAU1601 PAU180B3 

PAR7701 

PAU50N2 

PAU9014 

PAR6501 

PAU50P2 

PAU9012 

PAU50R2 

PAU1503 

PAP1017 

PAU50N4 PAU50P4 

PAU1501 

PAP1015 

PAU50P3 

PAR6602 

PAU50R3 

PAR6302 PAR6402 

PAU50E15 

PAR13301 

PAU50D15 

PAR13201 

PAU50C15 

PAU180D3 
PAR12501 

PAU50B15 

PAU180C3 

PASB1702 

PAU50A15 

PASB1402 

PAU50A14 

PAU50R5 

PAU1504 

PAU50R4 

PAU1505 

PAR4401 
PAU306 

PASB1602 

PAU50A10 

PAU50A8 

PAU15013 

PAR5701 

PAU301 
PAU50B6 

PASB1201 

PAU50B5 

PAU50P12 

PAU1506 

PAU50R13 

PAU1507 

PAU50L13 

PAU1509 

PAU50K14 

PAU15010 

PAU50M2 

PAU15029 

PAU50M3 

PAU9013 

PAU50M4 

PAU15031 

PAU40J2 

PAU50L4 

PAR6902 

PAU50N5 

PAR7102 

PAU50P5 

PACN307 

PAR1401 

PAU50G14 

PACN308 

PAR1301 

PAU50F14 

PACN301 

PAR1701 

PAU50B14 

PACN302 

PAR1601 

PAU50B13 

PACN305 

PAU50A12 

PAR1101 
PAR1201 

PAU50D1 

PAR3202 

PAU50E1 

PAR3102 

PAU50F1 

PACN303 

PAR1501 

PAU50D12 

PAR11902 

PAU50D11 

PAR11701 

PAU50C10 

PAU50B11 

PAU110G3 

PAR802 

PAR2202 

PAU204 

PAU50A11 

PAU305 

PAU50N10 

PAU302 

PAU50M10 

PAU307 

PAU50M11 
PAU40K9 

PAU50A6 

PAU40K1 

PAU50A5 

PAU303 
PAU50A3 

PAR13002 

PAU50A2 

PAU40J9 
PAU50P8 

PAR6802 

PAU50M13 

PAU9010 

PACN204 

PAU50M12 

PAU40J7 

PAU50N12 

PAU40H8 

PAU50N11 

PAU40J1 

PAU50H14 

PAP1019 

PAU50D9 
PAU50C8 

PAU110F2 

PAU50B8 

PAU9016 

PAU50B3 

PAU9017 

PAU50A4 

PAU9018 

PAU40K7 

PAU50B7 

PAR3002 

PAU50G1 PAU50H1 

PAR2901 

PAU50K4 

PAU40J8 

PAU50J4 PAU50H4 

PAU1502 

PAU40K8 

PAU50J3 

PAR6201 

PAR7601 

PAU50N13 

PAU19039 

PAR6101 

PAR8301 

PAU50P14 

PAU19040 

PAP1025 

PAU50E12 

PATP301 

PAU50D13 

PAU50C3 

PAU110D3 

PAU50D3 

PAU110G1 

PAU50D6 

PAU110E4 

PAU50D4 

PAU110E3 

PAR3301 

PAU50C2 

PAU50E4 

PAU19033 

PAU50D5 

PAU19032 

PASB601 

PAU50F3 

PAR7401 

PAU50E3 

PAU19031 

PAU50G3 

PAU19038 

PAU50H3 

PAU19030 

PAR5801 

PAU50B10 

PAR8102 

PAU50D8 

PAU50C4 

PAU19034 

PAR6001 

PAU803 

PAU14028 

PAR10801 
PAR10901 
PAR11202 PAU14039 

PACN908 
PAR9002 

PAU9022 

PACN907 
PAR9102 

PAU9023 

PAR10302 
PAR10401 

PAU1508 PAR10602 
PAR11001 PAU15011 

PAR11102 
PAR11301 

PAU15014 

PASB1302 PAU14013 

PASB1202 PAU14012 

PACN802 
PAU14037 

PACN804 
PAU14034 

PAC9802 PAR9901 PASB1102 

PAU1407 
PASB1401 

PAU14015 

PAU14026 
PAR12701 

PASB1701 

PAU14027 

PASB1501 
PAU14018 

PAR12702 

PAU14025 

PASB1601 

PAU14031 

PACN904 
PAR9202 

PAU9020 

PACN903 
PAR9302 

PAU9021 

PACN1402 

PAU14032 

PACN1403 

PAR12801 

PAU14033 

PACN1302 

PAR13202 
PAU180D1 

PACN1303 

PAR12502 PAU180C1 

PACN1202 

PAU15019 

PAU220B1 

PACN1203 

PAU15018 

PAU220A1 

PAR11802 
PAU14038 

PAR6401 

PASB1301 

PAB101 PAB104 

PAC1401 
PAC1802 PAC1902 PAC2002 PAC2102 PAC2202 PAC2302 

PAC3202 PAC3302 

PAC3502 PAC3602 
PAC3702 PAC3902 
PAC4002 

PAC4402 

PAC5401 PAC5502 PAC5602 PAC5702 PAC5802 PAC5902 

PAL101 PAR2101 

PAU50C1 

PAU50E7 

PAU50E8 
PAU50E9 

PAU50E10 

PAU50F4 
PAU50F5 

PAU50F11 

PAU50G5 

PAU50G11 

PAU50H5 

PAU50H11 

PAU50J5 

PAU50J11 

PAU50K5 

PAU50K11 

PAU50L7 

PAU50L8 
PAU50L9 

PAU50L10 

PAC801 
PAC1102 

PAL102 
PAR2801 

PAU50R1 

PAC2902 
PACN608 

PAU603 

PAC9502 PAC9602 PAC9701 

PAL301 
PAL402 

PAU1001 

PAC1701 PAC2402 

PAC9002 

PAR2802 

PAR9602 

PAU50P1 



PAB101 

PAB102 PAB103 

PAB104 
COB1 

PAB204 

PAB203 PAB202 

PAB201 
COB2 

PAC101 

PAC102 
COC1 

PAC202 
PAC201 COC2 

PAC302 
PAC301 COC3 

PAC402 PAC401 COC4 

PAC502 PAC501 COC5 

PAC602 
PAC601 

COC6 
PAC702 PAC701 COC7 

PAC801 PAC802 COC8 

PAC902 
PAC901 

COC9 PAC1002 PAC1001 COC10 

PAC1102 PAC1101 COC11 

PAC1202 PAC1201 COC12 PAC1302 PAC1301 COC13 PAC1401 PAC1402 COC14 

PAC1502 
PAC1501 COC15 PAC1602 

PAC1601 COC16 

PAC1701 

PAC1702 
COC17 PAC1802 

PAC1801 COC18 PAC1902 
PAC1901 COC19 PAC2002 

PAC2001 COC20 PAC2102 
PAC2101 COC21 PAC2202 

PAC2201 COC22 PAC2302 
PAC2301 COC23 

PAC2402 PAC2401 COC24 
PAC2502 PAC2501 COC25 

PAC2602 PAC2601 COC26 PAC2702 PAC2701 COC27 

PAC2802 PAC2801 COC28 

PAC2902 

PAC2901 
COC29 

PAC3002 
PAC3001 COC30 PAC3102 PAC3101 COC31 PAC3202 PAC3201 COC32 PAC3302 PAC3301 COC33 

PAC3402 PAC3401 COC34 PAC3502 PAC3501 COC35 PAC3602 PAC3601 COC36 

PAC3702 PAC3701 COC37 PAC3802 PAC3801 COC38 PAC3902 PAC3901 COC39 

PAC4002 PAC4001 COC40 

PAC4102 

PAC4101 
COC41 

PAC4202 PAC4201 COC42 PAC4302 PAC4301 COC43 PAC4402 PAC4401 COC44 

PAC4502 PAC4501 COC45 

PAC4602 PAC4601 COC46 PAC4702 PAC4701 COC47 

PAC4802 PAC4801 COC48 PAC4901 PAC4902 COC49 

PAC5002 PAC5001 COC50 PAC5102 
PAC5101 COC51 PAC5202 

PAC5201 COC52 
PAC5302 PAC5301 COC53 

PAC5401 

PAC5402 
COC54 

PAC5502 
PAC5501 COC55 PAC5602 

PAC5601 COC56 PAC5702 
PAC5701 COC57 PAC5802 

PAC5801 COC58 PAC5902 
PAC5901 COC59 

PAC6002 
PAC6001 COC60 

PAC6102 
PAC6101 COC61 

PAC6202 
PAC6201 

COC62 
PAC6301 PAC6302 COC63 

PAC6402 

PAC6401 
COC64 

PAC6502 
PAC6501 

COC65 PAC6602 PAC6601 COC66 PAC6702 PAC6701 COC67 PAC6802 PAC6801 COC68 

PAC6902 
PAC6901 

COC69 PAC7002 
PAC7001 COC70 

PAC7102 
PAC7101 

COC71 
PAC7202 PAC7201 COC72 PAC7301 PAC7302 COC73 PAC7402 PAC7401 COC74 

PAC7502 PAC7501 COC75 PAC7602 PAC7601 COC76 

PAC7702 
PAC7701 COC77 PAC7802 PAC7801 COC78 

PAC7902 PAC7901 COC79 

PAC8002 PAC8001 COC80 

PAC8102 
PAC8101 COC81 PAC8202 

PAC8201 COC82 PAC8302 
PAC8301 COC83 PAC8402 PAC8401 COC84 PAC8502 

PAC8501 COC85 
PAC8602 
PAC8601 

COC86 

PAC8702 PAC8701 COC87 

PAC8802 PAC8801 COC88 PAC8902 PAC8901 COC89 

PAC9002 PAC9001 COC90 
PAC9102 PAC9101 COC91 

PAC9202 PAC9201 COC92 

PAC9302 PAC9301 COC93 

PAC9402 PAC9401 COC94 PAC9502 
PAC9501 

COC95 
PAC9602 
PAC9601 

COC96 

PAC9702 

PAC9701 
COC97 PAC9802 

PAC9801 COC98 PAC9902 
PAC9901 COC99 PAC10002 

PAC10001 COC100 PAC10102 
PAC10101 COC101 

PAC10202 
PAC10201 COC102 PAC10302 

PAC10301 COC103 
PAC10402 
PAC10401 

COC104 
PAC10502 
PAC10501 

COC105 
PAC10602 
PAC10601 

COC106 
PAC10702 
PAC10701 

COC107 

PAC10802 PAC10801 COC108 
PAC10902 PAC10901 COC109 

PAC11002 PAC11001 COC110 PAC11102 
PAC11101 COC111 

PAC11202 
PAC11201 COC112 PAC11302 

PAC11301 COC113 
PAC11402 PAC11401 COC114 

PAC11502 
PAC11501 COC115 PAC11602 

PAC11601 COC116 PAC11702 
PAC11701 COC117 

PAC11802 
PAC11801 COC118 

PAC11901 PAC11902 COC119 

PAC12002 
PAC12001 COC120 PAC12102 PAC12101 COC121 

PAC12202 
PAC12201 COC122 

PAC12302 PAC12301 COC123 

PACN101 
PACN102 

COCN1 PACN201 PACN202 

PACN203 PACN204 

PACN205 PACN206 

PACN207 PACN208 

PACN209 

PACN2010 

COCN2 

PACN301 PACN302 PACN303 PACN304 PACN305 PACN306 PACN307 PACN308 PACN309 
PACN3014 PACN3013 

PACN3012 PACN3011 
PACN3010 

PACN30NPTH2 PACN30NPTH1 

COCN3 

PACN408 

PACN407 

PACN406 

PACN405 

PACN404 

PACN403 

PACN402 

PACN401 

COCN4 

PACN501 

PACN502 

PACN503 

PACN504 

PACN505 

PACN506 

COCN5 

PACN608 

PACN607 

PACN606 

PACN605 

PACN604 

PACN603 

PACN602 

PACN601 

COCN6 

PACN7010 

PACN709 

PACN708 

PACN707 

PACN706 

PACN705 

PACN704 

PACN703 

PACN702 

PACN701 

COCN7 

PACN801 
PACN802 
PACN803 
PACN804 

COCN8 

PACN9014 PACN9013 

PACN9012 PACN9011 PACN9010 PACN909 PACN908 PACN907 PACN906 PACN905 PACN904 PACN903 PACN902 PACN901 

PACN9015 PACN9016 COCN9 

PACN1002 

PACN1003 
PACN1004 

PACN1005 
PACN1006 

PACN1007 
PACN1001 

PACN1008 

COCN10 PACN1107 

PACN1106 

PACN1105 

PACN1104 
PACN1103 
PACN1102 

PACN1108 

PACN1101 
COCN11 

PACN1206 

PACN1205 PACN1204 PACN1203 PACN1202 PACN1201 

PACN12012 PACN12011 

COCN12 
PACN1301 PACN1302 PACN1303 PACN1304 PACN1305 

PACN1306 PACN13011 PACN13012 

COCN13 

PACN1406 

PACN1405 PACN1404 PACN1403 PACN1402 PACN1401 
PACN14012 PACN14011 

COCN14 

PAD101 PAD102 COD1 

PAD201 PAD202 COD2 PAD301 PAD302 COD3 

PAD401 PAD402 COD4 PAD502 
PAD501 

COD5 

PAD601 PAD602 COD6 

PAD70A1 PAD70A2 
PAD70B1 PAD70B2 COD7 

PAFX401 COFX4 

PAJP101 PAJP102 

PAJP103 PAJP104 

PAJP105 PAJP106 

PAJP107 PAJP108 

COJP1 

PAJP202 

PAJP201 
PAJP200 

COJP2 

PAJP302 
PAJP301 COJP3 PAJP401 

PAJP402 

COJP4 

PAL101 PAL102 COL1 

PAL202 PAL201 COL2 

PAL302 PAL301 COL3 

PAL402 PAL401 COL4 

PAL501 PAL502 COL5 

PAL602 PAL601 COL6 

PAL701 PAL702 COL7 

PALD102 PALD101 COLD1 

PALD202 PALD201 COLD2 

PALD302 
PALD301 

COLD3 
PALD402 
PALD401 

COLD4 
PALD502 
PALD501 

COLD5 
PALD602 
PALD601 

COLD6 
PALD701 

PALD702 PALD703 

PALD704 
COLD7 

PAP1032 PAP1031 
PAP1030 PAP1029 PAP1028 PAP1027 PAP1026 PAP1025 PAP1024 PAP1023 PAP1022 PAP1021 PAP1020 PAP1019 PAP1018 PAP1017 PAP1016 PAP1015 PAP1014 PAP1013 PAP1012 PAP1011 PAP1010 PAP109 PAP108 PAP107 PAP106 PAP105 PAP104 PAP103 PAP102 PAP101 

COP1 

PAR101 
PAR102 

COR1 PAR201 
PAR202 

COR2 PAR301 
PAR302 

COR3 

PAR401 
PAR402 

COR4 

PAR501 PAR502 COR5 
PAR601 PAR602 COR6 

PAR701 
PAR702 

COR7 PAR801 
PAR802 

COR8 

PAR901 PAR902 COR9 

PAR1001 
PAR1002 COR10 PAR1101 

PAR1102 COR11 PAR1201 
PAR1202 COR12 PAR1301 

PAR1302 COR13 PAR1401 
PAR1402 COR14 PAR1501 

PAR1502 COR15 PAR1601 
PAR1602 COR16 PAR1701 

PAR1702 COR17 
PAR1801 PAR1802 COR18 

PAR1901 PAR1902 COR19 

PAR2001 PAR2002 COR20 

PAR2101 PAR2102 COR21 

PAR2201 PAR2202 COR22 

PAR2301 
PAR2302 COR23 PAR2401 

PAR2402 COR24 PAR2501 
PAR2502 COR25 PAR2601 

PAR2602 COR26 PAR2701 
PAR2702 COR27 PAR2801 PAR2802 COR28 PAR2901 

PAR2902 COR29 PAR3001 
PAR3002 COR30 PAR3101 

PAR3102 COR31 PAR3201 
PAR3202 COR32 PAR3301 

PAR3302 COR33 PAR3401 PAR3402 COR34 

PAR3501 PAR3502 COR35 

PAR3601 PAR3602 COR36 
PAR3701 PAR3702 COR37 PAR3801 PAR3802 COR38 

PAR3901 
PAR3902 COR39 

PAR4001 
PAR4002 COR40 

PAR4101 PAR4102 COR41 PAR4201 PAR4202 COR42 

PAR4301 PAR4302 COR43 

PAR4401 PAR4402 COR44 

PAR4501 PAR4502 COR45 

PAR4601 PAR4602 COR46 

PAR4701 
PAR4702 COR47 PAR4801 

PAR4802 COR48 
PAR4901 PAR4902 COR49 PAR5001 PAR5002 COR50 PAR5101 PAR5102 COR51 

PAR5201 PAR5202 COR52 
PAR5301 PAR5302 COR53 

PAR5401 PAR5402 COR54 

PAR5501 PAR5502 COR55 
PAR5601 PAR5602 COR56 PAR5701 PAR5702 COR57 

PAR5801 PAR5802 COR58 
PAR5901 PAR5902 COR59 

PAR6001 PAR6002 COR60 

PAR6101 PAR6102 COR61 

PAR6201 PAR6202 COR62 

PAR6301 
PAR6302 COR63 PAR6401 

PAR6402 COR64 

PAR6501 PAR6502 COR65 
PAR6601 
PAR6602 COR66 PAR6701 

PAR6702 COR67 PAR6801 
PAR6802 COR68 PAR6901 

PAR6902 COR69 PAR7001 
PAR7002 COR70 

PAR7101 PAR7102 COR71 PAR7201 
PAR7202 COR72 

PAR7301 PAR7302 COR73 PAR7401 PAR7402 COR74 PAR7501 PAR7502 COR75 

PAR7601 PAR7602 COR76 PAR7701 PAR7702 COR77 
PAR7801 PAR7802 COR78 PAR7901 PAR7902 COR79 PAR8001 PAR8002 COR80 PAR8101 PAR8102 COR81 PAR8201 

PAR8202 COR82 
PAR8301 PAR8302 COR83 PAR8402 PAR8401 COR84 PAR8501 PAR8502 COR85 

PAR8601 PAR8602 COR86 

PAR8701 PAR8702 COR87 PAR8801 
PAR8802 COR88 PAR8901 

PAR8902 COR89 PAR9001 
PAR9002 COR90 PAR9101 

PAR9102 COR91 PAR9201 
PAR9202 COR92 PAR9301 

PAR9302 COR93 PAR9401 
PAR9402 COR94 PAR9501 

PAR9502 COR95 
PAR9601 PAR9602 COR96 

PAR9701 
PAR9702 COR97 PAR9801 

PAR9802 COR98 PAR9901 
PAR9902 COR99 PAR10001 

PAR10002 COR100 PAR10101 
PAR10102 COR101 

PAR10201 
PAR10202 COR102 

PAR10301 PAR10302 COR103 

PAR10401 PAR10402 COR104 
PAR10501 PAR10502 COR105 

PAR10601 PAR10602 COR106 PAR10701 PAR10702 COR107 PAR10801 PAR10802 COR108 

PAR10901 PAR10902 COR109 PAR11001 PAR11002 COR110 

PAR11101 PAR11102 COR111 PAR11201 PAR11202 COR112 

PAR11301 PAR11302 COR113 
PAR11401 PAR11402 COR114 

PAR11501 PAR11502 COR115 

PAR11601 PAR11602 COR116 

PAR11701 PAR11702 COR117 

PAR11801 PAR11802 COR118 

PAR11901 PAR11902 COR119 
PAR12001 PAR12002 COR120 

PAR12101 
PAR12102 COR121 PAR12201 PAR12202 COR122 PAR12301 PAR12302 COR123 

PAR12401 
PAR12402 COR124 PAR12501 PAR12502 COR125 PAR12601 PAR12602 COR126 

PAR12701 PAR12702 COR127 PAR12801 
PAR12802 COR128 PAR12901 PAR12902 COR129 

PAR13001 PAR13002 COR130 
PAR13101 
PAR13102 COR131 

PAR13201 PAR13202 COR132 

PAR13301 PAR13302 COR133 PAR13401 
PAR13402 COR134 PAR13501 

PAR13502 COR135 PAR13602 PAR13601 COR136 PAR13702 PAR13701 COR137 PAR13801 
PAR13802 COR138 PAR13901 

PAR13902 COR139 

PAR14002 
PAR14001 

COR140 
PAR14101 
PAR14102 COR141 

PASB101 PASB102 COSB1 

PASB201 PASB202 COSB2 

PASB301 PASB302 COSB3 

PASB401 PASB402 COSB4 

PASB501 PASB502 COSB5 

PASB601 PASB602 COSB6 

PASB701 PASB702 COSB7 

PASB801 PASB802 COSB8 PASB901 PASB902 COSB9 

PASB1001 PASB1002 COSB10 

PASB1101 

PASB1102 
COSB11 

PASB1201 PASB1202 COSB12 

PASB1301 PASB1302 COSB13 

PASB1401 PASB1402 COSB14 

PASB1501 PASB1502 COSB15 

PASB1601 PASB1602 COSB16 

PASB1701 PASB1702 COSB17 

PASB1801 

PASB1802 
COSB18 

PAT103 
PAT102 

PAT101 
COT1 

PAT203 
PAT202 PAT201 

COT2 
PAT303 

PAT302 

PAT301 
COT3 

PATP101 COTP1 PATP201 COTP2 

PATP301 
COTP3 

PAU105 

PAU104 PAU103 
PAU102 
PAU101 

COU1 

PAU205 

PAU204 PAU203 
PAU202 
PAU201 

COU2 

PAU309 PAU304 
PAU303 
PAU302 
PAU301 

PAU305 
PAU306 
PAU307 
PAU308 

COU3 

PAU40R9 PAU40R8 PAU40R7 PAU40R3 PAU40R2 PAU40R1 
PAU40P9 PAU40P8 PAU40P7 PAU40P3 PAU40P2 PAU40P1 

PAU40N9 PAU40N8 PAU40N7 PAU40N3 PAU40N2 PAU40N1 

PAU40K9 PAU40K8 PAU40K7 PAU40K3 PAU40K2 PAU40K1 

PAU40J9 PAU40J8 PAU40J7 PAU40J3 PAU40J2 PAU40J1 
PAU40H9 PAU40H8 PAU40H7 PAU40H3 PAU40H2 PAU40H1 

PAU40G9 PAU40G8 PAU40G7 PAU40G3 PAU40G2 PAU40G1 
PAU40F9 PAU40F8 PAU40F7 PAU40F3 PAU40F2 PAU40F1 

PAU40E9 PAU40E8 PAU40E7 PAU40E3 PAU40E2 PAU40E1 

PAU40A9 PAU40A8 PAU40A7 PAU40A3 PAU40A2 PAU40A1 

PAU40B1 PAU40B2 PAU40B3 PAU40B7 PAU40B8 PAU40B9 
PAU40C1 PAU40C2 PAU40C3 PAU40C7 PAU40C8 PAU40C9 

PAU40D1 PAU40D2 PAU40D3 PAU40D7 PAU40D8 PAU40D9 

PAU40L1 PAU40L2 PAU40L3 PAU40L7 PAU40L8 PAU40L9 
PAU40M1 PAU40M2 PAU40M3 PAU40M7 PAU40M8 PAU40M9 

COU4 

PAU50A15 
PAU50A14 

PAU50A13 
PAU50A12 

PAU50A11 
PAU50A10 

PAU50A9 
PAU50A8 

PAU50A7 
PAU50A6 

PAU50A5 

PAU50A4 
PAU50A3 

PAU50A2 
PAU50A1 PAU50B1 

PAU50B2 
PAU50B3 

PAU50B4 
PAU50B5 

PAU50B6 
PAU50B7 

PAU50B8 
PAU50B9 

PAU50B10 

PAU50B11 
PAU50B12 

PAU50B13 
PAU50B14 

PAU50B15 

PAU50C1 

PAU50C2 
PAU50C3 

PAU50C4 
PAU50C5 

PAU50C6 
PAU50C7 

PAU50C8 
PAU50C9 

PAU50C10 

PAU50C11 
PAU50C12 

PAU50C13 
PAU50C14 

PAU50C15 

PAU50D1 

PAU50D2 
PAU50D3 

PAU50D4 
PAU50D5 

PAU50D6 
PAU50D7 

PAU50D8 
PAU50D9 

PAU50D10 

PAU50D11 
PAU50D12 

PAU50D13 
PAU50D14 

PAU50D15 

PAU50E1 

PAU50E2 
PAU50E3 

PAU50E4 
PAU50E5 

PAU50E6 
PAU50E7 

PAU50E8 
PAU50E9 

PAU50E10 

PAU50E11 
PAU50E12 

PAU50E13 
PAU50E14 

PAU50E15 

PAU50F1 

PAU50F2 
PAU50F3 

PAU50F4 
PAU50F5 

PAU50F6 
PAU50F7 

PAU50F8 
PAU50F9 

PAU50F10 

PAU50F11 
PAU50F12 

PAU50F13 
PAU50F14 

PAU50F15 

PAU50G1 

PAU50G2 
PAU50G3 

PAU50G4 
PAU50G5 

PAU50G6 

PAU50G10 

PAU50G11 
PAU50G12 

PAU50G13 
PAU50G14 

PAU50G15 

PAU50H1 

PAU50H2 
PAU50H3 

PAU50H4 
PAU50H5 

PAU50H6 

PAU50H10 

PAU50H11 
PAU50H12 

PAU50H13 
PAU50H14 

PAU50H15 

PAU50J1 

PAU50J2 
PAU50J3 

PAU50J4 
PAU50J5 

PAU50J6 

PAU50J10 

PAU50J11 
PAU50J12 

PAU50J13 
PAU50J14 

PAU50J15 

PAU50K1 

PAU50K2 
PAU50K3 

PAU50K4 
PAU50K5 

PAU50K6 
PAU50K7 

PAU50K8 
PAU50K9 

PAU50K10 

PAU50K11 
PAU50K12 

PAU50K13 
PAU50K14 

PAU50K15 

PAU50L1 

PAU50L2 
PAU50L3 

PAU50L4 
PAU50L5 

PAU50L6 
PAU50L7 

PAU50L8 
PAU50L9 

PAU50L10 

PAU50L11 
PAU50L12 

PAU50L13 
PAU50L14 

PAU50L15 

PAU50M1 

PAU50M2 
PAU50M3 

PAU50M4 
PAU50M5 

PAU50M6 
PAU50M7 

PAU50M8 
PAU50M9 

PAU50M10 

PAU50M11 
PAU50M12 

PAU50M13 
PAU50M14 

PAU50M15 

PAU50N1 

PAU50N2 
PAU50N3 

PAU50N4 
PAU50N5 

PAU50N6 
PAU50N7 

PAU50N8 
PAU50N9 

PAU50N10 

PAU50N11 
PAU50N12 

PAU50N13 
PAU50N14 

PAU50N15 

PAU50P1 

PAU50P2 
PAU50P3 

PAU50P4 
PAU50P5 

PAU50P6 
PAU50P7 

PAU50P8 
PAU50P9 

PAU50P10 

PAU50P11 
PAU50P12 

PAU50P13 
PAU50P14 

PAU50P15 

PAU50R1 

PAU50R2 
PAU50R3 

PAU50R4 
PAU50R5 

PAU50R6 
PAU50R7 

PAU50R8 
PAU50R9 

PAU50R10 

PAU50R11 
PAU50R12 

PAU50R13 
PAU50R14 

PAU50R15 

COU5 

PAU601 

PAU602 

PAU603 

PAU604 COU6 

PAU707 
PAU706 PAU705 PAU704 

PAU703 PAU702 PAU701 
COU7 

PAU808 PAU807 PAU806 PAU805 

PAU804 PAU803 PAU802 PAU801 

COU8 

PAU901 
PAU902 
PAU903 
PAU904 
PAU905 
PAU906 

PAU907 PAU908 PAU909 PAU9010 PAU9011 PAU9012 
PAU9013 
PAU9014 
PAU9015 
PAU9016 
PAU9017 
PAU9018 

PAU9019 PAU9020 PAU9021 PAU9022 PAU9023 PAU9024 

PAU9025 COU9 PAU1009 
PAU1008 
PAU1007 
PAU1006 
PAU1005 PAU1004 

PAU1003 
PAU1002 
PAU1001 

COU10 

PAU110H9 
PAU110H8 
PAU110H7 
PAU110H6 
PAU110H5 
PAU110H4 
PAU110H3 
PAU110H2 
PAU110H1 

PAU110G9 
PAU110G8 
PAU110G7 
PAU110G6 
PAU110G5 
PAU110G4 
PAU110G3 
PAU110G2 
PAU110G1 

PAU110F9 
PAU110F8 
PAU110F7 
PAU110F6 
PAU110F5 
PAU110F4 
PAU110F3 
PAU110F2 
PAU110F1 

PAU110E9 
PAU110E8 
PAU110E7 
PAU110E6 
PAU110E5 
PAU110E4 
PAU110E3 
PAU110E2 
PAU110E1 

PAU110D9 
PAU110D8 
PAU110D7 
PAU110D6 
PAU110D5 
PAU110D4 
PAU110D3 
PAU110D2 
PAU110D1 

PAU110C9 
PAU110C8 
PAU110C7 
PAU110C6 
PAU110C5 
PAU110C4 
PAU110C3 
PAU110C2 
PAU110C1 

PAU110B9 
PAU110B8 
PAU110B7 
PAU110B6 
PAU110B5 
PAU110B4 
PAU110B3 
PAU110B2 
PAU110B1 

PAU110A9 
PAU110A8 
PAU110A7 
PAU110A6 
PAU110A5 
PAU110A4 
PAU110A3 
PAU110A2 
PAU110A1 

COU11 
PAU1201 
PAU1202 
PAU1203 PAU1204 

PAU1205 
COU12 

PAU1301 PAU1302 PAU1303 

PAU1304 
COU13 

PAU14048 
PAU14047 
PAU14046 
PAU14045 
PAU14044 
PAU14043 
PAU14042 
PAU14041 
PAU14040 
PAU14039 
PAU14038 
PAU14037 

PAU14036 PAU14035 PAU14034 PAU14033 PAU14032 PAU14031 PAU14030 PAU14029 PAU14028 PAU14027 PAU14026 PAU14025 
PAU14024 
PAU14023 
PAU14022 
PAU14021 
PAU14020 
PAU14019 
PAU14018 
PAU14017 
PAU14016 
PAU14015 
PAU14014 
PAU14013 

PAU14012 PAU14011 PAU14010 PAU1409 PAU1408 PAU1407 PAU1406 PAU1405 PAU1404 PAU1403 PAU1402 PAU1401 

COU14 

PAU15018 PAU15019 

PAU1501 PAU1502 PAU1503 PAU1504 PAU1505 PAU1506 PAU1507 PAU1508 
PAU1509 
PAU15010 
PAU15011 
PAU15012 
PAU15013 
PAU15014 
PAU15015 
PAU15016 

PAU15017 PAU15020 PAU15021 PAU15022 PAU15023 PAU15024 
PAU15025 
PAU15026 
PAU15027 
PAU15028 
PAU15029 
PAU15030 
PAU15031 
PAU15032 

PAU15033 COU15 

PAU1605 PAU1604 
PAU1603 PAU1602 PAU1601 

COU16 
PAU1705 

PAU1704 PAU1703 
PAU1702 
PAU1701 

COU17 
PAU180D3 PAU180D2 PAU180D1 
PAU180C3 PAU180C2 PAU180C1 
PAU180B3 PAU180B2 PAU180B1 
PAU180A3 PAU180A2 COU18 

PAU190NPTH1 PAU190NPTH2 PAU1901 PAU1902 PAU1903 PAU1904 PAU1905 PAU19010 PAU1909 PAU1908 PAU1907 PAU1906 PAU19015 PAU19014 PAU19013 PAU19012 PAU19011 PAU19020 PAU19019 PAU19018 PAU19017 PAU19016 PAU19025 PAU19024 PAU19023 PAU19022 PAU19021 PAU19030 PAU19029 PAU19028 PAU19027 PAU19026 PAU19035 PAU19034 PAU19033 PAU19032 PAU19031 PAU19040 PAU19039 PAU19038 PAU19037 PAU19036 
COU19 

PAU2005 PAU2003 PAU2002 
PAU2004 PAU2001 

COU20 

PAU2105 PAU2103 PAU2102 
PAU2104 PAU2101 

COU21 

PAU220A1 
PAU220A2 PAU220B2 

PAU220B1 

COU22 

PAX101 PAX102 
PAX103 PAX104 

COX1 

PAX201 

PAX202 PAX203 

PAX204 COX2 PAX302 PAX301 COX3 

PAX401 PAX402 COX4 

PAC7001 

PAC9201 
PAC9301 

PAC10802 

PAC11002 

PAU110D1 

PAU110D8 
PAU110G9 

PAU1302 

PAU1304 

PAU15028 

PAU15030 

PAC101 PAC202 PAC302 

PAC402 

PAC502 PAC702 

PAC1502 PAC1602 

PAC2602 PAC2702 
PAC2802 

PAC3102 
PAC3402 

PAC3802 

PAC4202 PAC4302 
PAC4502 
PAC4602 

PAC4901 
PAC5002 PAC5102 PAC5202 PAC5302 

PAC6002 
PAC6301 

PAC6802 

PAC7102 PAC7201 
PAC7502 

PAC7901 

PAC8202 PAC8302 

PAC10301 

PAC11101 

PACN205 

PACN304 

PACN602 

PACN604 

PACN905 PACN906 

PAL202 

PAL401 

PAP1020 PAP1030 

PAR401 

PAR501 

PAR1202 PAR1302 PAR1402 PAR1502 PAR1602 PAR1702 

PAR2102 
PAR3402 

PAR3801 PAR3902 
PAR4201 

PAR4602 

PAR5402 

PAR5702 

PAR6102 
PAR6202 

PAR6502 

PAR6702 PAR7002 

PAR7302 

PAR7702 
PAR8002 

PAR8502 

PAR8702 
PAR9001 PAR9101 

PAR9201 PAR9301 

PAR10402 
PAR10702 

PAR11002 

PAR11302 PAR11602 

PAR12201 PAR12602 

PAR13602 PAR13702 

PAR14002 PAR14102 

PAU105 

PAU205 

PAU308 

PAU40A7 

PAU40B2 PAU40B7 
PAU40C9 

PAU40D9 
PAU40E1 

PAU40F9 

PAU40L1 PAU40L7 
PAU40M9 

PAU40N9 
PAU40P2 PAU40P7 

PAU40R7 

PAU704 
PAU909 

PAU110B2 PAU110C2 PAU110D2 

PAU110E9 

PAU1303 

PAU1904 

PAX104 

PAX204 

PAC8502 PAC8601 

PAC10102 

PAC10902 

PAC11302 

PAC11801 

PACN801 

PALD704 

PAR9801 PAR9902 

PAR10902 

PAT303 

PAU1205 

PAU1401 PAU1409 

PAU14024 

PAU14036 

PAU14048 

PAC6102 PAC6202 

PAC11701 

PACN605 

PAD601 

PAJP102 

PAJP104 

PAJP106 

PAJP108 

PAR8601 

PASB202 

PAU701 

PAU706 

PAU15021 PAU1605 
PAU1705 

PAC7602 

PAJP103 

PASB901 

PAU806 PAU807 
PAD301 

PAJP105 

PASB1801 

PACN1201 

PAD401 

PAD70A1 

PAJP107 

PAL602 PACN1401 

PAD201 

PAR6002 

PAR7202 

PAR12002 

PASB902 

PAU801 PAU802 

PAR9702 PAR9802 

PAU14010 

PACN501 

PAU50N3 

PACN502 

PAU50L1 

PACN503 

PAU50L2 

PACN504 

PAU50L3 

PASB501 

PAU50K1 

PASB301 

PAU50K2 

PACN401 

PAU50G15 

PACN402 

PAU50H15 

PACN403 

PAU50J15 

PACN404 

PAU50A9 

PACN405 

PAU50J14 

PACN406 

PAU50E14 

PACN407 

PAU50P13 

PACN408 

PAU50C13 

PACN701 

PAU50C14 PACN702 
PAU50A13 

PACN703 

PAU50F15 

PACN704 

PAU50R15 

PACN705 

PAU50R14 

PACN706 PASB802 

PAU50D14 

PACN201 

PACN709 

PAR201 

PAR4601 

PASB401 

PAU50B4 

PACN203 

PACN7010 

PAR101 

PAR5401 

PASB101 

PAU50A7 

PAC6402 
PAC6501 

PAC9501 PAC9601 
PAC9702 PAL502 

PAR7501 

PAR8202 PAU1003 PAU1009 

PAR4202 
PAR4502 

PAU50E6 

PAP1021 

PAR302 

PAP104 

PAU50N14 

PAP105 

PAU50P15 

PAP106 

PAU50N15 

PAP107 

PAU50M15 

PAP108 

PAU50E13 

PAP109 

PAU50C11 

PAP1010 

PAU50B1 

PAP1011 

PAU50B2 

PACN603 

PAP1026 

PAR3401 

PASB701 

PASB1502 

PAU50J1 

PAU9015 

PAU15027 

PAU19037 

PAC4102 

PAD101 

PAJP101 

PAJP202 

PAU602 PAU604 PAU40G8 

PAU50D2 

PAU40G9 

PAU50E2 

PAU40F7 

PAU50G2 

PAU40F3 

PAU50H2 

PAU40G1 

PAU50J2 

PAU40G2 

PAU50K3 

PAU40G3 
PAU50M6 

PAU40H1 

PAU50N6 

PAU40H2 

PAU50P6 

PAU40J3 
PAU50M8 

PAU40G7 PAU50N7 

PAU40H9 

PAU50M7 

PAU40R8 

PAU50L12 

PAU40N7 PAU50K13 

PAU40R9 

PAU50B12 

PAU40N8 
PAU50C12 

PAU40P9 

PAU50R8 

PAU40M8 

PAU50N9 

PAU40M7 

PAU50P9 

PAU40L8 

PAU50R9 

PAU40L2 
PAU50P10 

PAU40M3 

PAU50R10 

PAU40M2 PAU50R12 

PAU40P1 

PAU50P11 

PAU40N2 

PAU50R11 

PAU40R1 PAU50L15 

PAU40N3 
PAU50L14 

PAU40R2 PAU50K15 

PAB202 PAB203 

PAC102 
PAC201 PAC301 

PAC401 

PAC501 PAC701 

PAC802 PAC1001 
PAC1101 

PAC1201 PAC1301 PAC1402 
PAC1501 PAC1601 PAC1702 PAC1801 PAC1901 PAC2001 PAC2101 PAC2201 PAC2301 

PAC2401 
PAC2501 

PAC2601 PAC2701 
PAC2801 

PAC2901 

PAC3002 PAC3101 PAC3201 PAC3301 
PAC3401 PAC3501 PAC3601 

PAC3701 PAC3801 PAC3901 
PAC4001 PAC4101 

PAC4201 PAC4301 PAC4401 
PAC4501 
PAC4601 PAC4701 PAC4801 PAC4902 

PAC5001 

PAC5101 PAC5201 
PAC5301 

PAC5402 
PAC5501 PAC5601 PAC5701 PAC5801 PAC5901 PAC6001 PAC6101 PAC6201 

PAC6302 
PAC6601 PAC6701 PAC6801 

PAC6901 PAC7002 PAC7101 

PAC7202 PAC7302 PAC7401 
PAC7501 PAC7601 

PAC7702 
PAC7802 

PAC7902 

PAC8002 PAC8101 
PAC8201 PAC8301 PAC8401 

PAC8501 PAC8602 PAC8801 PAC8902 
PAC9001 

PAC9101 

PAC9202 
PAC9302 PAC9401 PAC9801 PAC9901 PAC10001 PAC10101 

PAC10302 PAC10402 PAC10501 
PAC10801 

PAC10901 

PAC11001 PAC11102 

PAC11201 PAC11301 

PAC11402 

PAC11601 PAC11702 
PAC11802 

PAC11901 

PAC12001 
PAC12101 

PAC12201 

PAC12301 

PACN101 
PACN207 

PACN306 PACN309 

PACN3011 PACN3012 

PACN3013 PACN3014 

PACN606 

PACN607 

PACN707 

PACN803 

PACN9010 

PACN9013 PACN9014 
PACN1002 

PACN1003 
PACN1102 

PACN1103 PACN1305 

PACN1306 

PACN1404 PACN1405 

PACN1406 

PAD70B1 PAD70B2 

PAJP201 

PAL501 

PAL701 

PALD102 

PALD202 

PALD701 

PAP101 PAP1014 PAP1016 PAP1023 PAP1029 

PAR601 

PAR1901 

PAR2001 

PAR2302 PAR2402 PAR2502 PAR2602 PAR2702 
PAR3501 

PAR3602 
PAR3702 

PAR4002 PAR4102 

PAR4302 PAR4501 

PAR4802 

PAR4902 PAR5002 PAR5102 
PAR5202 PAR5302 

PAR5501 
PAR5601 

PAR6801 

PAR7402 

PAR7902 

PAR8402 
PAR8801 PAR8901 PAR9401 PAR9501 

PAR9701 PAR10001 PAR10101 
PAR10202 

PAR10301 
PAR10501 

PAR10601 

PAR11101 PAR11201 

PAR11502 

PAR12102 
PAR12901 

PAR13102 PAR13502 

PASB1101 

PAT102 

PAT202 

PAU103 

PAU203 

PAU304 PAU40A3 

PAU40B3 PAU40B8 
PAU40C1 

PAU40D1 
PAU40E9 

PAU40F1 

PAU40L3 PAU40L9 
PAU40M1 

PAU40N1 
PAU40P3 PAU40P8 

PAU40R3 

PAU50F2 

PAU50F6 
PAU50F7 

PAU50F8 
PAU50F9 

PAU50F10 

PAU50G6 

PAU50G10 

PAU50H6 

PAU50H10 

PAU50J6 

PAU50J10 

PAU50K6 
PAU50K7 

PAU50K8 
PAU50K9 

PAU50K10 

PAU50L6 

PAU50M1 PAU50N1 

PAU601 

PAU702 

PAU707 

PAU804 

PAU9025 
PAU110A1 

PAU110A3 
PAU110A4 
PAU110A5 

PAU110C1 

PAU110D6 

PAU110E2 

PAU110E7 
PAU110E8 

PAU110F7 

PAU110G5 

PAU110H9 

PAU1202 

PAU1301 
PAU1408 

PAU14020 

PAU14023 

PAU14035 

PAU14047 

PAU15033 
PAU1602 PAU1702 

PAU180D2 

PAU1903 PAU19029 PAU19035 PAU19036 

PAU2005 

PAU2102 PAU2105 

PAU220A2 

PAX102 

PAX202 

PAU50A1 

PAU19021 

PAU50B9 

PAU19022 

PAU50C9 

PAU19023 

PAU50D10 

PAU19024 

PAU50C7 

PAU19025 

PAU50D7 

PAU19026 

PAU50C6 

PAU19027 

PAU50C5 

PAU19028 

PAC6401 PAC6502 

PAD502 
PAU1006 

PAU1902 
PAR7502 

PAU1004 

PAU1901 

PAU50J12 

PAU19013 

PAU50H12 

PAU19014 

PAU50J13 

PAU19015 

PAU50H13 

PAU19016 

PAU50G12 

PAU19017 

PAU50G13 

PAU19018 

PAU50F12 

PAU19019 

PAU50F13 

PAU19020 

PAU50G4 

PAU1905 

PAU50R6 

PAU1906 

PAU50R7 

PAU1907 

PAU50P7 

PAU1908 

PAU50N8 

PAU1909 

PAU50M9 

PAU19010 

PAU50M14 

PAU19011 

PAU50K12 

PAU19012 

PAR13801 PAR13902 

PAU14030 

PAU110C6 

PAU2003 

PAU2103 

PAU110A9 

PAU2004 

PAU2104 

PAC3001 

PAC7701 

PAC8802 

PAR4702 

PAU110A7 

PAU2001 

PAU2101 

PAB102 PAB103 
PAR1802 
PAR1902 

PAB201 PAB204 

PAC2502 
PAR3901 

PASB702 

PAC601 

PACN102 
PAR602 

PAC602 PAR701 
PAC901 

PAR801 

PAR902 

PAU104 

PAC902 PAR1001 PAC1002 
PAR1801 PASB602 

PAC1202 

PAR3101 

PAX302 
PAC1302 

PAR3201 

PAX301 

PAC4702 
PAU50L11 

PAC4802 

PAU50E11 

PAC6602 PAC6702 PAU906 

PAC6902 

PAU110F1 

PAC7301 PAC7402 

PAC8102 

PAL201 
PAU901 

PAU9019 

PAC7801 

PAU110G7 

PAC8001 
PAU110H7 

PAC8402 

PAC9102 

PASB1002 

PAU1201 

PAU1203 
PAC8701 PAU110H8 PAC8702 PAU110G8 

PAC8901 PAU110E6 

PAC9402 

PAU1204 

PAC10201 

PACN1006 

PAU110H6 

PAC10202 PAR10201 
PAC10401 

PAU110D9 

PAC10502 

PAU110C9 

PAC10601 

PAU110B7 

PAC10602 

PACN1104 

PAC10701 

PAU110D7 

PAC10702 

PACN1106 PAC11401 

PAL601 

PAR12302 PAR12401 PAU1701 

PAC11501 

PACN1004 

PAU110G6 

PAC11502 PAR12101 PAC11602 

PAC11902 

PAU15020 

PAC12002 PAC12102 

PAC12202 
PAC12302 

PACN1205 

PACN1206 
PAL702 

PACN208 

PASB201 

PACN3010 

PAR1102 

PACN505 PASB402 

PASB502 

PACN506 PASB102 

PASB302 

PACN708 PAR9601 

PACN901 
PAR9502 

PAU902 

PACN902 
PAR9402 

PACN9011 
PAR8902 

PACN9012 
PAR8802 

PAU903 

PACN1204 
PAD70A2 

PAU15023 

PAU220B2 

PACN1304 

PAR13302 

PAU180A3 

PAD102 

PAD202 PAD302 

PAD402 
PASB1001 

PAD501 PAL302 
PAU1008 

PAD602 PAR10802 

PAJP301 

PAU110C3 

PAJP302 

PAU110B3 

PAJP401 

PAU110B1 

PAJP402 

PAU110A2 

PALD101 PAR5901 

PALD201 PAR8602 

PALD301 PAR14001 
PALD302 

PAR12202 
PAR13001 PAU1703 

PALD401 PAR14101 

PALD402 

PAT103 

PALD501 

PAR13601 

PALD502 

PAT203 

PALD601 

PAR13701 

PALD602 

PAR11901 
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	NetC104_1
	Pins
	C104-1
	U11-D9


	NetC105_2
	Pins
	C105-2
	U11-C9


	NetC106_1
	Pins
	C106-1
	U11-B7


	NetC106_2
	Pins
	C106-2
	CN11-4


	NetC107_1
	Pins
	C107-1
	U11-D7


	NetC107_2
	Pins
	C107-2
	CN11-6


	NetC115_1
	Pins
	C115-1
	CN10-4
	U11-G6


	NetC115_2
	Pins
	C115-2
	R121-1


	NetJP3_1
	Pins
	JP3-1
	U11-C3


	NetJP3_2
	Pins
	JP3-2
	U11-B3


	NetJP4_1
	Pins
	JP4-1
	U11-B1


	NetJP4_2
	Pins
	JP4-2
	U11-A2


	NetR7_2
	Pins
	R7-2
	R9-1
	U1-2


	NetR8_2
	Pins
	R8-2
	R22-2
	U2-4

	Ports
	NetR8_2


	NetR10_2
	Pins
	R10-2
	R22-1
	U2-2


	NetR47_1
	Pins
	R47-1
	U20-2


	NetR76_1
	Pins
	R76-1

	Ports
	NetR76_1


	NetR76_2
	Pins
	R76-2
	U11-H1


	NetR80_1
	Pins
	R80-1
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	NetR83_1
	Pins
	R83-1
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	NetR83_2
	Pins
	R83-2
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	Pins
	R87-1
	U11-D4
	U11-D5


	NetU11_A6
	Pins
	U11-A6
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	Pins
	U11-A8
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	Pins
	U11-B4


	NetU11_B5
	Pins
	U11-B5
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	Pins
	U11-B6


	NetU11_B8
	Pins
	U11-B8


	NetU11_B9
	Pins
	U11-B9


	NetU11_C4
	Pins
	U11-C4


	NetU11_C5
	Pins
	U11-C5


	NetU11_C7
	Pins
	U11-C7


	NetU11_C8
	Pins
	U11-C8


	NetU11_D3
	Pins
	U11-D3
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	NetU11_D3


	NetU11_E1
	Pins
	U11-E1


	NetU11_E3
	Pins
	U11-E3
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	NetU11_E3


	NetU11_E4
	Pins
	U11-E4
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	NetU11_E4
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	Pins
	U11-E5


	NetU11_F2
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	U11-F2
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	NetU11_F2
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	Pins
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	Pins
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	Pins
	U11-F6
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	Pins
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	Pins
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	NetU11_G3
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	Pins
	U11-G4
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	Pins
	U11-H2


	NetU11_H3
	Pins
	U11-H3


	NetU11_H4
	Pins
	U11-H4


	NetU11_H5
	Pins
	U11-H5


	TP_PH15
	Pins
	TP3-1

	NetLabels
	TP_PH15

	Ports
	TP_PH15



	Ports
	Audio_INT
	AUDIO_SCL
	AUDIO_SDA
	SAI2_FSA
	SAI2_MCLKA
	SAI2_SCKA
	SAI2_SDA
	SAI2_SDB
	SPDIF_RX0
	TP_PH15


	QSPI.SchDoc(U_QSPI)
	Components
	C38
	C38-1
	C38-2

	R57
	R57-1
	R57-2

	U3
	U3-1
	U3-2
	U3-3
	U3-4
	U3-5
	U3-6
	U3-7
	U3-8
	U3-9


	Nets
	3V3
	Pins
	C38-2
	R57-2
	U3-8
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	Pins
	C38-1
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	Pins
	U3-9


	QSPI_CLK
	Pins
	U3-6

	NetLabels
	QSPI_CLK
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	QSPI_CLK
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	QSPI_D0
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	QSPI_D0
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	Pins
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	Pins
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	Pins
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	Pins
	R59-2
	SB8-1


	NRST
	Pins
	CN6-3

	NetLabels
	NRST

	Ports
	NRST


	VIN
	Pins
	CN6-8


	VREF+
	Pins
	C90-2
	R96-2


	ARD_A[0..5]
	ARD_A0
	Pins
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	NetLabels
	ARD_A
	ARD_A

	Ports
	ARD_A0
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	Pins
	R116-2
	R126-2
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	Pins
	U16-5
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	Pins
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	Pins
	C112-1
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	C112-2
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	U16-1
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	NetC112_2


	NetCN13_4
	Pins
	CN13-4
	R133-2
	U18-A3
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	Pins
	LD5-1
	R136-1


	NetLD5_2
	Pins
	LD5-2
	T2-3
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	NetLD6_2
	Pins
	LD6-2
	R119-1
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	NetR125_1
	Pins
	R125-1
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	NetR125_1
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	R133-1
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	R134-1
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	Pins
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	NetU18_B1
	Pins
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	Pins
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	Pins
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	USB_FS1_N
	Pins
	CN13-2
	R132-2
	U18-D1

	NetLabels
	USB_FS1_N


	USB_FS1_P
	Pins
	CN13-3
	R125-2
	U18-C1

	NetLabels
	USB_FS1_P



	Ports
	OTG_FS_ID
	OTG_FS_N
	OTG_FS_OverCurrent
	OTG_FS_P
	OTG_FS_PowerSwitchOn
	OTG_FS_VBUS
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	C16-2
	C26-2
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	U4-M9
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	U4-P7
	U4-R7


	FMC_BA0
	Pins
	U4-J7

	NetLabels
	FMC_BA0

	Ports
	FMC_BA0


	FMC_BA1
	Pins
	U4-H8

	NetLabels
	FMC_BA1

	Ports
	FMC_BA1


	FMC_NBL0
	Pins
	U4-K9

	NetLabels
	FMC_NBL0

	Ports
	FMC_NBL0


	FMC_NBL1
	Pins
	U4-K1

	NetLabels
	FMC_NBL1

	Ports
	FMC_NBL1


	FMC_SDCKE0
	Pins
	U4-J2

	NetLabels
	FMC_SDCKE0

	Ports
	FMC_SDCKE0


	FMC_SDCLK
	Pins
	U4-J1

	NetLabels
	FMC_SDCLK

	Ports
	FMC_SDCLK


	FMC_SDNCAS
	Pins
	U4-K7

	NetLabels
	FMC_SDNCAS

	Ports
	FMC_SDNCAS


	FMC_SDNE0
	Pins
	U4-J8

	NetLabels
	FMC_SDNE0

	Ports
	FMC_SDNE0


	FMC_SDNRAS
	Pins
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	NetLabels
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	Ports
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	Pins
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	Pins
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	U4-A2
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	Pins
	R25-1
	U4-C7


	NetR26_1
	Pins
	R26-1
	U4-A8


	NetR27_1
	Pins
	R27-1
	U4-A9


	NetR36_1
	Pins
	R36-1
	U4-C3


	NetR37_1
	Pins
	R37-1
	U4-B9


	NetR40_1
	Pins
	R40-1
	U4-C2


	NetR41_1
	Pins
	R41-1
	U4-C8


	NetR43_1
	Pins
	R43-1
	U4-B1


	NetR48_1
	Pins
	R48-1
	U4-D3


	NetR49_1
	Pins
	R49-1
	U4-D2


	NetR50_1
	Pins
	R50-1
	U4-D8


	NetR51_1
	Pins
	R51-1
	U4-D7


	NetR52_1
	Pins
	R52-1
	U4-E2


	NetR53_1
	Pins
	R53-1
	U4-E8


	NetR55_2
	Pins
	R55-2
	U4-F2


	NetR56_2
	Pins
	R56-2
	U4-F8


	NetU4_E3
	Pins
	U4-E3


	NetU4_E7
	Pins
	U4-E7


	NetU4_H3
	Pins
	U4-H3


	NetU4_H7
	Pins
	U4-H7


	NetU4_K2
	Pins
	U4-K2


	NetU4_K3
	Pins
	U4-K3
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	FMC_A0
	Pins
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	NetLabels
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	Ports
	FMC_A0
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	Pins
	U4-G9

	NetLabels
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	FMC_A

	Ports
	FMC_A1


	FMC_A2
	Pins
	U4-F7
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	FMC_A

	Ports
	FMC_A2
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	Pins
	U4-F3
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	FMC_A

	Ports
	FMC_A3
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	Pins
	U4-G1
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	FMC_A

	Ports
	FMC_A4


	FMC_A5
	Pins
	U4-G2

	NetLabels
	FMC_A
	FMC_A

	Ports
	FMC_A5


	FMC_A6
	Pins
	U4-G3

	NetLabels
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	FMC_A

	Ports
	FMC_A6


	FMC_A7
	Pins
	U4-H1

	NetLabels
	FMC_A
	FMC_A

	Ports
	FMC_A7


	FMC_A8
	Pins
	U4-H2

	NetLabels
	FMC_A
	FMC_A

	Ports
	FMC_A8


	FMC_A9
	Pins
	U4-J3

	NetLabels
	FMC_A
	FMC_A

	Ports
	FMC_A9


	FMC_A10
	Pins
	U4-G7

	NetLabels
	FMC_A
	FMC_A

	Ports
	FMC_A10


	FMC_A11
	Pins
	U4-H9

	NetLabels
	FMC_A
	FMC_A

	Ports
	FMC_A11
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	Pins
	U4-R8
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	FMC_D0


	FMC_D1
	Pins
	U4-N7

	NetLabels
	FMC_D
	FMC_D

	Ports
	FMC_D1


	FMC_D2
	Pins
	U4-R9

	NetLabels
	FMC_D
	FMC_D

	Ports
	FMC_D2


	FMC_D3
	Pins
	U4-N8

	NetLabels
	FMC_D
	FMC_D

	Ports
	FMC_D3


	FMC_D4
	Pins
	U4-P9

	NetLabels
	FMC_D
	FMC_D

	Ports
	FMC_D4


	FMC_D5
	Pins
	U4-M8

	NetLabels
	FMC_D
	FMC_D

	Ports
	FMC_D5


	FMC_D6
	Pins
	U4-M7

	NetLabels
	FMC_D
	FMC_D

	Ports
	FMC_D6


	FMC_D7
	Pins
	U4-L8

	NetLabels
	FMC_D
	FMC_D

	Ports
	FMC_D7


	FMC_D8
	Pins
	U4-L2

	NetLabels
	FMC_D
	FMC_D

	Ports
	FMC_D8


	FMC_D9
	Pins
	U4-M3

	NetLabels
	FMC_D
	FMC_D

	Ports
	FMC_D9


	FMC_D10
	Pins
	U4-M2

	NetLabels
	FMC_D
	FMC_D

	Ports
	FMC_D10


	FMC_D11
	Pins
	U4-P1

	NetLabels
	FMC_D
	FMC_D

	Ports
	FMC_D11


	FMC_D12
	Pins
	U4-N2

	NetLabels
	FMC_D
	FMC_D

	Ports
	FMC_D12


	FMC_D13
	Pins
	U4-R1

	NetLabels
	FMC_D
	FMC_D

	Ports
	FMC_D13


	FMC_D14
	Pins
	U4-N3

	NetLabels
	FMC_D
	FMC_D

	Ports
	FMC_D14


	FMC_D15
	Pins
	U4-R2

	NetLabels
	FMC_D
	FMC_D

	Ports
	FMC_D15




	Ports
	FMC_A0
	FMC_A1
	FMC_A2
	FMC_A3
	FMC_A4
	FMC_A5
	FMC_A6
	FMC_A7
	FMC_A8
	FMC_A9
	FMC_A10
	FMC_A11
	FMC_A[0..11]
	FMC_BA0
	FMC_BA1
	FMC_D0
	FMC_D1
	FMC_D2
	FMC_D3
	FMC_D4
	FMC_D5
	FMC_D6
	FMC_D7
	FMC_D8
	FMC_D9
	FMC_D10
	FMC_D11
	FMC_D12
	FMC_D13
	FMC_D14
	FMC_D15
	FMC_D[0..15]
	FMC_NBL0
	FMC_NBL1
	FMC_SDCKE0
	FMC_SDCLK
	FMC_SDNCAS
	FMC_SDNE0
	FMC_SDNRAS
	FMC_SDNWE


	USB_OTG_HS.SchDoc(U_USB_OTG_HS)
	Components
	C110
	C110-1
	C110-2

	C111
	C111-1
	C111-2

	C114
	C114-1
	C114-2

	C116
	C116-1
	C116-2

	C117
	C117-1
	C117-2

	C119
	C119-1
	C119-2

	C120
	C120-1
	C120-2

	C121
	C121-1
	C121-2

	C122
	C122-1
	C122-2

	C123
	C123-1
	C123-2

	CN12
	CN12-1
	CN12-2
	CN12-3
	CN12-4
	CN12-5
	CN12-6

	D7
	D7-A1
	D7-A2
	D7-B1
	D7-B2

	L6
	L6-1
	L6-2

	L7
	L7-1
	L7-2

	LD3
	LD3-1
	LD3-2

	LD4
	LD4-1
	LD4-2

	R103
	R103-1
	R103-2

	R104
	R104-1
	R104-2

	R106
	R106-1
	R106-2

	R107
	R107-1
	R107-2

	R110
	R110-1
	R110-2

	R111
	R111-1
	R111-2

	R113
	R113-1
	R113-2

	R114
	R114-1
	R114-2

	R115
	R115-1
	R115-2

	R122
	R122-1
	R122-2

	R123
	R123-1
	R123-2

	R124
	R124-1
	R124-2

	R130
	R130-1
	R130-2

	R131
	R131-1
	R131-2

	R140
	R140-1
	R140-2

	R141
	R141-1
	R141-2

	T1
	T1-1
	T1-2
	T1-3

	U15
	U15-1
	U15-2
	U15-3
	U15-4
	U15-5
	U15-6
	U15-7
	U15-8
	U15-9
	U15-10
	U15-11
	U15-12
	U15-13
	U15-14
	U15-15
	U15-16
	U15-17
	U15-18
	U15-19
	U15-20
	U15-21
	U15-22
	U15-23
	U15-24
	U15-25
	U15-26
	U15-27
	U15-28
	U15-29
	U15-30
	U15-31
	U15-32
	U15-33

	U17
	U17-1
	U17-2
	U17-3
	U17-4
	U17-5

	U22
	U22-A1
	U22-A2
	U22-B1
	U22-B2


	Nets
	1V8
	Pins
	C110-2
	U15-28
	U15-30


	3V3
	Pins
	C111-1
	R104-2
	R107-2
	R110-2
	R113-2
	R122-1
	R140-2
	R141-2


	5V
	Pins
	C117-1
	U15-21
	U17-5


	5V_USB_HS
	Pins
	CN12-1
	D7-A1
	L6-2


	GND
	Pins
	C110-1
	C111-2
	C114-2
	C116-1
	C117-2
	C119-1
	C120-1
	C121-1
	C122-1
	C123-1
	D7-B1
	D7-B2
	L7-1
	R103-1
	R106-1
	R111-1
	R115-2
	R131-2
	T1-2
	U15-33
	U17-2
	U22-A2


	NetC114_1
	Pins
	C114-1
	L6-1
	R123-2
	R124-1
	U17-1


	NetC116_2
	Pins
	C116-2
	C119-2
	U15-20


	NetC120_2
	Pins
	C120-2
	C121-2
	C122-2
	C123-2
	CN12-5
	CN12-6
	L7-2


	NetCN12_4
	Pins
	CN12-4
	D7-A2
	U15-23
	U22-B2


	NetLD3_1
	Pins
	LD3-1
	R140-1


	NetLD3_2
	Pins
	LD3-2
	R122-2
	R130-1
	U17-3


	NetLD4_1
	Pins
	LD4-1
	R141-1


	NetLD4_2
	Pins
	LD4-2
	T1-3


	NetR107_1
	Pins
	R107-1
	U15-32


	NetR114_2
	Pins
	R114-2
	U15-26


	NetR115_1
	Pins
	R115-1
	U15-24


	NetR123_1
	Pins
	R123-1
	U15-22


	NetR124_2
	Pins
	R124-2
	R131-1
	T1-1


	NetR130_2
	Pins
	R130-2

	Ports
	NetR130_2


	NetU15_12
	Pins
	U15-12


	NetU15_15
	Pins
	U15-15


	NetU15_16
	Pins
	U15-16


	NetU15_17
	Pins
	U15-17
	U17-4


	NetU15_25
	Pins
	U15-25


	NetU15_27
	Pins
	U15-27

	Ports
	NetU15_27


	OSC_24M
	Pins
	R114-1

	NetLabels
	OSC_24M

	Ports
	OSC_24M


	REFSEL0
	Pins
	R103-2
	R104-1
	U15-8

	NetLabels
	REFSEL0
	REFSEL0


	REFSEL1
	Pins
	R106-2
	R110-1
	U15-11

	NetLabels
	REFSEL1
	REFSEL1


	REFSEL2
	Pins
	R111-2
	R113-1
	U15-14

	NetLabels
	REFSEL2
	REFSEL2


	ULPI_CK
	Pins
	U15-1

	NetLabels
	ULPI_CK

	Ports
	ULPI_CK


	ULPI_DIR
	Pins
	U15-31

	NetLabels
	ULPI_DIR

	Ports
	ULPI_DIR


	ULPI_NXT
	Pins
	U15-2

	NetLabels
	ULPI_NXT

	Ports
	ULPI_NXT


	ULPI_STP
	Pins
	U15-29

	NetLabels
	ULPI_STP

	Ports
	ULPI_STP


	USB_HS_N
	Pins
	CN12-2
	U15-19
	U22-B1

	NetLabels
	USB_HS_N


	USB_HS_P
	Pins
	CN12-3
	U15-18
	U22-A1

	NetLabels
	USB_HS_P


	ULPI_D[0..7]
	ULPI_D0
	Pins
	U15-3

	NetLabels
	ULPI_D
	ULPI_D

	Ports
	ULPI_D0


	ULPI_D1
	Pins
	U15-4

	NetLabels
	ULPI_D
	ULPI_D

	Ports
	ULPI_D1


	ULPI_D2
	Pins
	U15-5

	NetLabels
	ULPI_D
	ULPI_D

	Ports
	ULPI_D2


	ULPI_D3
	Pins
	U15-6

	NetLabels
	ULPI_D
	ULPI_D

	Ports
	ULPI_D3


	ULPI_D4
	Pins
	U15-7

	NetLabels
	ULPI_D
	ULPI_D

	Ports
	ULPI_D4


	ULPI_D5
	Pins
	U15-9

	NetLabels
	ULPI_D
	ULPI_D

	Ports
	ULPI_D5


	ULPI_D6
	Pins
	U15-10

	NetLabels
	ULPI_D
	ULPI_D

	Ports
	ULPI_D6


	ULPI_D7
	Pins
	U15-13

	NetLabels
	ULPI_D
	ULPI_D

	Ports
	ULPI_D7




	Ports
	NRST
	OSC_24M
	OTG_HS_OverCurrent
	ULPI_CK
	ULPI_D0
	ULPI_D1
	ULPI_D2
	ULPI_D3
	ULPI_D4
	ULPI_D5
	ULPI_D6
	ULPI_D7
	ULPI_D[0..7]
	ULPI_DIR
	ULPI_NXT
	ULPI_STP


	Ethernet.SchDoc(U_Ethernet)
	Components
	C60
	C60-1
	C60-2

	C63
	C63-1
	C63-2

	C66
	C66-1
	C66-2

	C67
	C67-1
	C67-2

	C73
	C73-1
	C73-2

	C74
	C74-1
	C74-2

	C81
	C81-1
	C81-2

	C82
	C82-1
	C82-2

	C83
	C83-1
	C83-2

	CN9
	CN9-1
	CN9-2
	CN9-3
	CN9-4
	CN9-5
	CN9-6
	CN9-7
	CN9-8
	CN9-9
	CN9-10
	CN9-11
	CN9-12
	CN9-13
	CN9-14

	L2
	L2-1
	L2-2

	R65
	R65-1
	R65-2

	R66
	R66-1
	R66-2

	R67
	R67-1
	R67-2

	R68
	R68-1
	R68-2

	R69
	R69-1
	R69-2

	R70
	R70-1
	R70-2

	R71
	R71-1
	R71-2

	R73
	R73-1
	R73-2

	R77
	R77-1
	R77-2

	R78
	R78-1
	R78-2

	R84
	R84-1
	R84-2

	R88
	R88-1
	R88-2

	R89
	R89-1
	R89-2

	R90
	R90-1
	R90-2

	R91
	R91-1
	R91-2

	R92
	R92-1
	R92-2

	R93
	R93-1
	R93-2

	R94
	R94-1
	R94-2

	R95
	R95-1
	R95-2

	U9
	U9-1
	U9-2
	U9-3
	U9-4
	U9-5
	U9-6
	U9-7
	U9-8
	U9-9
	U9-10
	U9-11
	U9-12
	U9-13
	U9-14
	U9-15
	U9-16
	U9-17
	U9-18
	U9-19
	U9-20
	U9-21
	U9-22
	U9-23
	U9-24
	U9-25


	Nets
	3V3
	Pins
	C60-2
	C63-1
	C82-2
	C83-2
	CN9-5
	CN9-6
	L2-2
	R65-2
	R67-2
	R70-2
	R73-2
	R77-2
	R90-1
	R91-1
	R92-1
	R93-1
	U9-9


	GND
	Pins
	C60-1
	C63-2
	C66-1
	C67-1
	C73-2
	C74-1
	C81-1
	C82-1
	C83-1
	CN9-10
	CN9-13
	CN9-14
	R68-1
	R84-2
	R88-1
	R89-1
	R94-1
	R95-1
	U9-25


	NetC66_2
	Pins
	C66-2
	C67-2
	U9-6


	NetC73_1
	Pins
	C73-1
	C74-2
	C81-2
	L2-1
	U9-1
	U9-19


	NetCN9_1
	Pins
	CN9-1
	R95-2
	U9-2


	NetCN9_2
	Pins
	CN9-2
	R94-2


	NetCN9_9
	Pins
	CN9-9


	NetCN9_11
	Pins
	CN9-11
	R89-2


	NetCN9_12
	Pins
	CN9-12
	R88-2
	U9-3


	NetR65_1
	Pins
	R65-1
	U9-12

	Ports
	NetR65_1


	NetR66_1
	Pins
	R66-1
	R67-1
	U9-11


	NetR66_2
	Pins
	R66-2

	Ports
	NetR66_2


	NetR68_2
	Pins
	R68-2
	U9-10

	Ports
	NetR68_2


	NetR69_1
	Pins
	R69-1
	R70-1
	U9-8


	NetR69_2
	Pins
	R69-2

	Ports
	NetR69_2


	NetR71_1
	Pins
	R71-1
	R73-1
	U9-7


	NetR71_2
	Pins
	R71-2

	Ports
	NetR71_2


	NetR77_1
	Pins
	R77-1
	U9-14

	Ports
	NetR77_1


	NetR78_2
	Pins
	R78-2
	U9-5


	NetR84_1
	Pins
	R84-1
	U9-24


	NetU9_4
	Pins
	U9-4


	NetU9_13
	Pins
	U9-13

	Ports
	NetU9_13


	NetU9_15
	Pins
	U9-15

	Ports
	NetU9_15


	NetU9_16
	Pins
	U9-16

	Ports
	NetU9_16


	NetU9_17
	Pins
	U9-17

	Ports
	NetU9_17


	NetU9_18
	Pins
	U9-18

	Ports
	NetU9_18


	OSC_25M
	Pins
	R78-1

	NetLabels
	OSC_25M

	Ports
	OSC_25M


	RD_N
	Pins
	CN9-8
	R90-2
	U9-22

	NetLabels
	RD_N


	RD_P
	Pins
	CN9-7
	R91-2
	U9-23

	NetLabels
	RD_P


	TD_N
	Pins
	CN9-4
	R92-2
	U9-20

	NetLabels
	TD_N


	TD_P
	Pins
	CN9-3
	R93-2
	U9-21

	NetLabels
	TD_P



	Ports
	NRST
	OSC_25M
	RMII_CRS_DV
	RMII_MDC
	RMII_MDIO
	RMII_REF_CLK
	RMII_RXD0
	RMII_RXD1
	RMII_RXER
	RMII_TX_EN
	RMII_TXD0
	RMII_TXD1


	Camera-Connectors.SchDoc(Camera-Connectors)
	Components
	C1
	C1-1
	C1-2

	C2
	C2-1
	C2-2

	C3
	C3-1
	C3-2

	P1
	P1-1
	P1-2
	P1-3
	P1-4
	P1-5
	P1-6
	P1-7
	P1-8
	P1-9
	P1-10
	P1-11
	P1-12
	P1-13
	P1-14
	P1-15
	P1-16
	P1-17
	P1-18
	P1-19
	P1-20
	P1-21
	P1-22
	P1-23
	P1-24
	P1-25
	P1-26
	P1-27
	P1-28
	P1-29
	P1-30

	R1
	R1-1
	R1-2

	R2
	R2-1
	R2-2

	R3
	R3-1
	R3-2

	R4
	R4-1
	R4-2

	X1
	X1-1
	X1-2
	X1-3
	X1-4


	Nets
	3V3
	Pins
	C1-1
	C2-2
	C3-2
	P1-20
	P1-30
	R4-1
	X1-4


	Camera_CLK
	Pins
	P1-21
	R3-2

	NetLabels
	Camera_CLK


	DCMI_HSYNC
	Pins
	P1-17

	NetLabels
	DCMI_HSYNC
	DCMI_HSYNC

	Ports
	DCMI_HSYNC


	DCMI_NRST
	Pins
	P1-26

	NetLabels
	DCMI_NRST
	DCMI_NRST

	Ports
	DCMI_NRST


	DCMI_PIXCK
	Pins
	P1-15

	NetLabels
	DCMI_PIXCK
	DCMI_PIXCK

	Ports
	DCMI_PIXCK


	DCMI_PWR_EN
	Pins
	P1-25

	NetLabels
	DCMI_PWR_EN
	DCMI_PWR_EN

	Ports
	DCMI_PWR_EN


	DCMI_SCL
	Pins
	R1-1

	NetLabels
	DCMI_SCL
	DCMI_SCL

	Ports
	DCMI_SCL


	DCMI_SDA
	Pins
	R2-1

	NetLabels
	DCMI_SDA
	DCMI_SDA

	Ports
	DCMI_SDA


	DCMI_VSYNC
	Pins
	P1-19

	NetLabels
	DCMI_VSYNC
	DCMI_VSYNC

	Ports
	DCMI_VSYNC


	GND
	Pins
	C1-2
	C2-1
	C3-1
	P1-1
	P1-14
	P1-16
	P1-23
	P1-29
	X1-2


	NetP1_2
	Pins
	P1-2


	NetP1_3
	Pins
	P1-3


	NetP1_12
	Pins
	P1-12


	NetP1_13
	Pins
	P1-13


	NetP1_18
	Pins
	P1-18


	NetP1_22
	Pins
	P1-22


	NetP1_24
	Pins
	P1-24


	NetP1_27
	Pins
	P1-27
	R2-2


	NetP1_28
	Pins
	P1-28
	R1-2


	NetR4_2
	Pins
	R4-2
	X1-1


	OSC_24M
	Pins
	R3-1
	X1-3

	NetLabels
	OSC_24M
	OSC_24M

	Ports
	OSC_24M


	DCMI_D[0..7]
	DCMI_D0
	Pins
	P1-4

	NetLabels
	DCMI_D
	DCMI_D

	Ports
	DCMI_D0


	DCMI_D1
	Pins
	P1-5

	NetLabels
	DCMI_D
	DCMI_D

	Ports
	DCMI_D1


	DCMI_D2
	Pins
	P1-6

	NetLabels
	DCMI_D
	DCMI_D

	Ports
	DCMI_D2


	DCMI_D3
	Pins
	P1-7

	NetLabels
	DCMI_D
	DCMI_D

	Ports
	DCMI_D3


	DCMI_D4
	Pins
	P1-8

	NetLabels
	DCMI_D
	DCMI_D

	Ports
	DCMI_D4


	DCMI_D5
	Pins
	P1-9

	NetLabels
	DCMI_D
	DCMI_D

	Ports
	DCMI_D5


	DCMI_D6
	Pins
	P1-10

	NetLabels
	DCMI_D
	DCMI_D

	Ports
	DCMI_D6


	DCMI_D7
	Pins
	P1-11

	NetLabels
	DCMI_D
	DCMI_D

	Ports
	DCMI_D7




	Ports
	DCMI_D0
	DCMI_D1
	DCMI_D2
	DCMI_D3
	DCMI_D4
	DCMI_D5
	DCMI_D6
	DCMI_D7
	DCMI_D[0..7]
	DCMI_HSYNC
	DCMI_NRST
	DCMI_PIXCK
	DCMI_PWR_EN
	DCMI_SCL
	DCMI_SDA
	DCMI_VSYNC
	OSC_24M


	LCD-43.SchDoc(U_LCD-43)
	Components
	C49
	C49-1
	C49-2

	C53
	C53-1
	C53-2

	C64
	C64-1
	C64-2

	C65
	C65-1
	C65-2

	C95
	C95-1
	C95-2

	C96
	C96-1
	C96-2

	C97
	C97-1
	C97-2

	D5
	D5-1
	D5-2

	L3
	L3-1
	L3-2

	L4
	L4-1
	L4-2

	L5
	L5-1
	L5-2

	R74
	R74-1
	R74-2

	R75
	R75-1
	R75-2

	R81
	R81-1
	R81-2

	R82
	R82-1
	R82-2

	R85
	R85-1
	R85-2

	U10
	U10-1
	U10-2
	U10-3
	U10-4
	U10-5
	U10-6
	U10-7
	U10-8
	U10-9

	U19
	U19-1
	U19-2
	U19-3
	U19-4
	U19-5
	U19-6
	U19-7
	U19-8
	U19-9
	U19-10
	U19-11
	U19-12
	U19-13
	U19-14
	U19-15
	U19-16
	U19-17
	U19-18
	U19-19
	U19-20
	U19-21
	U19-22
	U19-23
	U19-24
	U19-25
	U19-26
	U19-27
	U19-28
	U19-29
	U19-30
	U19-31
	U19-32
	U19-33
	U19-34
	U19-35
	U19-36
	U19-37
	U19-38
	U19-39
	U19-40


	Nets
	3V3
	Pins
	C49-1
	C53-2
	L4-1
	R85-2
	U19-4


	BLGND
	Pins
	C64-2
	C65-1
	C95-1
	C96-1
	C97-2
	L5-2
	R75-1
	R82-2
	U10-3
	U10-9


	GND
	Pins
	C49-2
	C53-1
	L5-1
	R74-2
	U19-3
	U19-29
	U19-35
	U19-36


	LCD_BL_A
	Pins
	C64-1
	C65-2
	D5-2
	U10-6
	U19-2

	NetLabels
	LCD_BL_A
	LCD_BL_A


	LCD_BL_CTRL
	Pins
	R81-2

	NetLabels
	LCD_BL_CTRL
	LCD_BL_CTRL

	Ports
	LCD_BL_CTRL
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